AUSTRALIAS

HONETBEE N

“The Voice of the Beekeeper” : Volumeé'13 Number 1
WWW.NSWaa.Com.all January - February 2020

A0

:-H

Tnsicl@s

Menbal Pealih for B eke«efpers Pg 14
Varrea Mite SrradicatiolRart i uRs B Y



A home fit for a Queen
Give your bees the best

Australian owned & manufactured
Quality Hoop Pine

A/ -
7 Manufacturers of Quality Woodware
from Australian-Grown Hoop Pine

+ Buying all grades of wax
+ Large range of beekeeping supplies

+ Phone, Email and Bulk Orders welcomed
+ Postage and freight options available

Hanucing & S Supply 01
806 River Road @ Shed 9B Industrial Avenue
Kingaroy Q 4610 Morayfield Q 4125

Main 0427 946 614
0429 130 167
bbeesupplies@bordernet.com.au

Main 0484 598 580
0411 251 901
bbeesuppliesmorayfield@hotmail.com

Website: www.burnettheekeepingsupplies.com.au

ITALIAN

Prices effective from 1 July 2019

UNTESTED

1-10 .......... $32.00 each
11-49 ........ $26.00 each
50+ ....eeeeee. $22.00 each

and isolated mated breeders = $500.00

Join now

TERMS 7 DAYS
Late Payments - Add $4 Per Queen

PAYMENT BY: Cheque or Direct Debit
Details on ordering

PO Box 99 WONDAI Queensland 4606
Phone: 0448 690 064 Email: ausbee4@hotmail.com

PROTECT YOUR BEEHIVES WITH WAX!

Paraffin + Microcrystalline wax
Hot dipping with a 50/50 mix of paraffin and microcrystalline
is an efficient steriliser and protector against rot.

bulk wax at wholesale prices!!
View the full product range on-line
*WAX *moulds *wicks *tea light cups *wicks and more...

www.candlemaking.com.au 4/
02 9653 3600 2

Q )
Personal shoppers welcome

at our warehouse in Arcadia, in Sydney’s rural north.
Always interested in purchasing local beeswax.

HONEY

LLoyd & Dawn Smith

Committed to maximising returns to beekeepers

Honey & Beeswax for sale?
Call us for a quote
Phone 07 3271 2830 Fax 07 3376 0017
Mobile 0418 786 158
136 Mica Street, Carole Park Qld 4300
Email: hdunder@bigpond.net.au

COVER: Resilliance of the Bush, South Coast NSW

Photograph: Jodi Van de Ven




The official Journal of the NSW Apiarists’ Association (NSWAA)

Published Bi-Monthly Email: honeybeenews@icloud.com

CONTENTS

AUSTRALIA'S HONEYBEE NEWS

www.nswaa.com.au

ISSN 1835 6621

Executive & Industry Contacts Page 4 Prostate Cancer Fundraiser Page 28
President’s Report Page 5 Central Tablelands Branch Meeting Dates 2020 Page 28
NSWAA Executive Responsibilities Page 6 Frost Report Page 31
Ministerial Reply Page 8 Bee Biosecurity Officer Report Page 36
Nat. Bee Biosecurity Program/New Registration Portal Page 11 Dalrymple Apiaries Aust. Owned & Family Operated Page 39
NSWAA Trade Show 2020 Page 13 Apimondia Letter Page 40
Mental Health for Beekeepers Page 14 Varroa Mite Erradication Program Page 42
Hive Aid Page 15 Friends of AHBIC Page 43
Helpful Links for People Affected by Bushfire Page 16 Sth Tablelands Branch Mini Field Day & Meeting Page 44
Tamworth Branch Field Day Page 17 2020 Conference Dates Page 46
NSWAA Honey Show 2020 Page 22 AHBIC Update Page 47
Like Sending Bees to War Page 23 Beekeeper Journals / Advertisers Page 50
FULL PAGE HALF PAGE QUARTER PAGE EIGHTH PAGE

Colour Colour Colour Colour

6 Issues $2090.00 $1180.00 $640.00 $380.00

3 Issues $1180.00 $635.00 $350.00 $215.00

1 Issue $465.00 $260.00 $175.00 $120.00

Classified Ads up to 5 lines - $40.00 (FREE TO MEMBERS)

Australia’s Honeybee News goes free of charge to NSWAA members. Subscriptions are welcome - within Australia $65.00
Overseas (airmail) AUS$95.00 - Payable to NSWAA, PO Box117, Narellan, NSW 2567, Australia Email: info@nswaa..com.au
The opinions expressed in articles published in Australia’s Honeybee News are those of the authors and do not imply the endorsement

of the NSWAA for the promotion of any product, goods or services mentioned unless specifically stated.

Copy Deadline for Next Issue of Australia’s Honeybee News

Friday 20 March 2020

Editor: Vikki Bingley PO Box 7425 Sutton NSW 2620

N.B New Ad setup $50.00 alterations $15.

Advertising Enquiries:

Printer:

Mobile: 0427 552 001 Email: honeybeenews@icloud.com

Impress Printers 2/55 Townsville Street Fyshwick ACT 2609
Phone: (02) 6280 4238 Email: terry.impress@iinet.net.au

MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTION RATES

The Association Membership year runs
from: 1 March to 28 February

Note: Rates from 1 March 2017

0 to 10 hives $100.00 1 vote
11to 200 hives $200.00 2 votes
201 to 400 hives $300.00 4 votes
401+  $1.00 per hive 6 votes
700+  $1.00 per hive 8 votes
1001+  $1.00 per hive 10 votes
Over 1500 hives $1.00 per hive 12 votes

Affiliated/Retired/Student $65.00 1 vote

Honeybee News subscriber/member
$65.00 0 vote

MEMBERSHIP BENEFITS

Provide a means for the commercial apiarists of NSW to be
represented through a common organisation

Lobby to maintain access to essential floral resources

Help to secure your Industry’s future

Provide strong representation to Government

Membership Badge

Copy of Biosecurity Manual for Beekeepers

Annual subscription to Australia’s Honeybee News the NSWAA
bi-monthly Journal & FREE classified advertisement in Journal

* Annual State Conference & Trade/Field Days

Support beekeepers in all regions through 9 NSWAA Branches

Provide opportunities to meet other beekeepers and NSW DPI
representatives at meetings, workshops and conferences

WEFI - Insurance for Rural Business, Business & Strata - 1300 934
934. WFI provides commission to NSW Apiarists’ Association
(NSWAA) to help member benefits. Please let your local Area
Manager know that you are a member to receive this benefit for
the Association. - Ms Jane Jones Mob: 0417 943 451 E: jane.
jones@wfi.com.au

SCHUTZ (Australia) Pty Ltd - IBCs special members’ rate

3 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020




NSW APIARISTS’ ASSOCIATION INc. EXEcUTIVE COUNCIL

-2

Ray Hul, Neil Bingley, Stephen Targett, Steve Cunial, Robyn Lewis, Brian Woolfe

PRESIDENT: Stephen Targett PO Box 325 NARRANDERA NSW 2700 Mob: 0428 649 321
Email: wally.56@hotmail.com
VICE PRESIDENT: Steve Cunial PO Box 771 GRIFFITH NSW 2680 Mob: 0448 627 291
Email: steve@cunialbeekeeping.com.au
Neil Bingley 101 Woodfield Rd SUTTON NSW 2620 Mob: 0428 487 105 Email: beez101@bigpond.net.au

Ray Hull PO Box 36 Kootingal NSW 2340 Mob: 0407 469 176 Email: hullshoneyfarm@outlook.com
Brian Woolfe 18 Dumaresq St GLEN INNES NSW 2370 Mob: 0429 032 019 Email: woolfe@exemail.com.au
SECRETARY/TREASURER: Robyn Lewis PO Box 117 Narellan NSW 2567
Mob: 0466 269 811 Email: info@nswaa.com.au Website: www.nswaa.com.au

BRANCHES PRESIDENTS SECRETARIES

Central Tablelands Mal Porter 02 6337 5383 Debbie Porter 0429 375 383
Hunter Valley Col Wilson 02 4930 4950 Contact President

North Coast Stephen Fuller 0488 434 498 Col Maloney 02 6663 7051
Northern Tablelands Richard Willis 0428 323 812 Glenn McConnell 02 6732 3222
Riverina David Mumford 02 6959 2519 John Smith 02 6926 2227
Southern Tablelands Laurie Kershaw 0428 628 731 Judy Saxvik 0427 684 114
Sydney Miskell Hampton 0437913 831 Jane Flitter 0413 769 411
Tamworth Ray Hull 02 6760 3634 Norm Maher 0447 603 245
Western Plains Bryn Jones 02 6887 2638 Lisa Mumford 02 6887 2638
AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY COUNCIL (AHBIC)

Chairman: Peter McDonald Ph: 0427 722 167 Executive Director: Sarah Paradice Ph: 0402 467 780

Email: prmcdonald@hotmail.com Email: ahbic@honeybee.org.au Website: www.honeybee.org.au

Mailing address: PO Box 42 Jamison Centre Macquarie ACT 2614

HONEY BEE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (HBRDC)
Ms Margie Heath, Project Manager, RIRDC PO Box 4776, Kingston ACT 2604 Ph: 02 6271 4145
Email: Margaret.Heath@rirdc.gov.au Website: www.rirdc.gov.au

AUSTRALIAN QUEEN BEE BREEDERS ASSOCIATION (AQBBA)
Secretary: Mrs Paula Dewar, 157 Lake Moogerah Road Kalbar QLD 4309 Ph: 07 5463 5633 Email: agbba@bigpond.com

CROP POLLINATION ASSOCIATION (CPA)
Secretary: Mrs Debbie Porter, 135 Eusdale Road Yetholme NSW 2795 Ph: 02 6337 5383 Email: debbie.porter3@hotmail.com

HONEY PACKERS & MARKETERS ASSOCIATION (HPMAA)
Secretary: Mr Ross Christiansen Email: ross@superbee.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 4



FOS

-

President’s Report

Fire Fire Fire - the bane of most beekeepers over the
summer period. The Batemans Bay area fire burnt out

a huge area and then we had the Tarcutta area fire that
travelled 150km in three days. Over 6000 hives have
been burnt and at least 50,000 hives have lost their

field bees due to fire/smoke in NSW. Satellite photos
show 5 million ha have been burnt. Some on private
property but by far the majority was in National Parks
and State Forests. A lot of the burnt areas were high
honey producing forests. A lot of the areas burnt were
good autumn country that bred great bees for winter with
quality pollen and nectar. A resource lost to industry for
years to come.

As beekeepers we are devastated with the loss of hives
and resource. Spare a thought for those that have lost
their homes. Two of our members (that I know of) lost
their homes in the Mogo/Batemans Bay fires.

Beekeepers in the south of the state have reaped the
benefits of experience gained by DPI during the northern
fires back in October. DPI responded very quickly to
the southern fires. DPI have done a great job providing
sugar and/or sugar syrup to beekeepers that had apiaries
damaged by fire. DPI efforts have been appreciated

by industry. This is fire support as opposed to drought
support and only beekeepers who had hives damaged by
fires are eligible for this support.

Given that there are minimal unburnt autumn flora
remaining the executive has been lobbying for sugar
syrup and pollen subsidies to maintain quality bees going
into winter. Primarily so our industry can support the
almond industry in August.

If you have been effected by bushfires please email the

secretary with your hive losses and also the number of

bee sites wiped out by fires. We are collating figures so
that we have facts when we meet with government.

The executive did a press release reference the
devastating effect these bushfires will have on our
industry in the short and long term. From this the
executive had a teleconference with the Deputy Premiers
department seeking temporary National Park access and
the pollen and sugar syrup subsidies. We received a good
hearing. There is a follow up teleconference this week.

We feel for those beekeepers that have been affected by
fire. If you have issues please do not hesitate to call any
of the executive and discuss. There is a $15,000 grant
available from DPI, details are on our website. The

federal government has announced up to a $75,000 grant
is available. AHBIC has ensured that the wording for this
grant will be such that beekeepers will be able to access.
The details for this should be released prior to printing.

There have been very few donations of honey to
Honeyland which is understandable given the season.
Honeyland will be buying honey from a packer for sale
this year. Debbie Porter is doing a great job coordinating
Honeyland.

Conference planning is continuing. Please consider
coming to the conference this year. Therese is doing

a great job with sponsorship and the trade show.
Sponsorships already taken are in this issue. Hopefully
everyone has kept some honey to enter in the honey show
on world bee day in Tamworth. Thank you to Suellen
Cooper.

The executive have been continuing with the production
of the Apiary Sites on Public Lands and the NSWAA
Biosecurity documents. These will be finished very soon.

The Bee Biosecurity Officers (BBO) role is purely
educational. They are not regulatory and only get
involved when education is required when compliance
identify lack of knowledge is the main issue for the
biosecurity issue.

A BIG thank you to Dr Doug Somerville who has written
his last article for the Honeybee News. A fantastic effort
to regularly write informative and sometimes thought
provoking articles. Articles that were informative for

the newcomer to the industry as well as the experienced
beekeeper. After retiring from DPI I am sure Doug will
remain involved with the industry in some form.

Mick Rankmore has been on long service leave, now
Mick has set a retirement date. Mick has a few hives
and will stay in contact with the industry. Thank you for
your efforts over many years Mick. Most people in the
industry appreciated your professionalism.

NSWAA Website - the rebuild of this is continuing.
Membership renewals and conference registrations will
be done on the website. An EBee will go out to inform
members when the website is available for renewals/
registrations.

NSWAA membership renewals will be out late Feb. The
executive know that the season has been tough. Please
renew your membership. The executive are working hard
on your behalf. While the executive are volunteers most
things we do cost money. Be sure that the executive

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



review carefully all expenditures and ensure they are in
line with our business plan.

A couple of snapshots. In Oct The Fullers lost 800 hives
to fires. In january they had 150mm of water go through
three apiaries. A land of contrasts. A beekeeper rang up
DPI to get sugar syrup for 40 hives that were in a fire
ground. The beekeeper hung up when he was asked were
the hives registered?

We have lost a lot of resource and so have the logging
industry. Some common sense will be required when the
logging industry and our industry have to share a greatly
reduced resource. Communication will be important.
Loggers will continue to log but we should be able to
share the forests together. Talk to the logging contractors
and hopefully come to a mutually acceptable agreement
where you can place your hives while they log the coup/s.

It is likely that NSW will have considerably less

bees available for almond pollination. I know of one
commercial almond pollination contract for $150 + GST
for the upcoming flowering event.

Honey prices in the $6.00/kg region may make some
beekeepers reconsider going to almonds if the average
almond price does not increase considerably.

The executive is setting up a Facebook page just for
these bushfires. The intent is to catch all the comments/
discussions on the fires and the losses that beekeepers
have suffered. This way everything is on the one
Facebook page - not spread across many.

As I write this there has been good rain across a lot of the

eastern part of our state. This rain may help some trees
survive the fires. Much more rain is required to break
the drought strangling the state. While the start to the
year has been stressful hopefully the rest of 2020 will be
wetter and better.

Stephen Targett

Jz’s Bz’s QUEEN CAGES

- Money & Time Saver
- Improves Queen acceptance
- Quick & easy to place in hive

Banking Bars - Queen Cell Cups
Easy Fit Cell Protectors
Queen Candy

SUNDERLAND APIARIES
‘GAMBOL PARK’

MINORE ROAD, MS6
DUBBO NSW 2830

AUSTRALIAN DISTRIBUTORS

Phone: 02 6887 2202
Email: sales@beekeepers.com.au

Contributions

Do you have something you would like published

in Australia’s Honeybee News?

Perhaps a favourite recipe or an update from
your Branch, then email it to the editor
honeybeenews@icloud.com

NSWAA Executive
Resposibilities

Stephen Targett Steve Cunial Neil Bingley Brian Woolfe Ray Hull Elizabeth Frost
NSWAA NSWAA Vice NSWAA NSWAA NSWAA NSW DPI
President President Executive Executive Executive Advisor

Councillor Councillor Councillor
AHBIC Diseases AHBIC Bee Industry
& Quarantine Resources Biosecurity
Committee Committee Consultative
State Conference Commitiee AHBIC
Sponsorships & | State Resources (BIBCC) Honeyland Education
B};Z i:i?rsl?yy Trade Show State Advisory Committee
Consultative Group (SAG)
Committee
(BIBCC)

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



AUSTRALIA’S NO.1
BEEKEEPING LOADER

AANT

Compact Articulated Loaders

BEE SMARTER. WORK SMARTER.

Add efficiency, comfort and versatility with a multi-purpose loader
from Avant Equipment Pty Ltd

Manufactured in Finalnd to the highest specifications, these machines are reliable
and well designed for access, safety and ease of maintenance. Free call 1800 686 ‘mﬁ

411 to organise your obligation free demo! A
Made in Finland

v~ Ability to load the truck from
one side using telescopic boom

v’ Huge lifting capacity up to
1500kg

v~ Park sideways across truck

v~ Optional air-conditioned cabin

v~ Self Levelling Boom

v~ Prompt delivery Australia wide

v~ Allterrain 4wd with
outstanding stability

v~ Backed by a Family business for
over 25 years

v~ Save time and man power

v~ Easy to access and operate

v~ Over 200 attachments

v~ Easy finance options available

1800 686 411 | sales@avantequipment.com |
www.avantequipment.com

7 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



Ministerial Reply

From: Ministerial Correspondence Mailbox Ministerial. Correspondence(@environment.nsw.gov.au
Sent: Wednesday, 11 December 2019 3:27 PM

To: Secetariat | NSWAA info@nswaa.com.au

Subject: A reply to your correspondence to the Minister for Energy and Environment — MD19/5995

Dear Mr Targett

I refer to your letters to the Minister for Energy and Environment, the Hon Matt Kean MP, and the Minister for Water,
Property and Housing, the Hon Melinda Pavey MP, about dam construction in NSW. Your correspondence was referred to
the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment and I have been asked to reply. Please accept this as a response to
all correspondence.

Thank you for highlighting the links between water infrastructure, healthy ecosystems and the apiary and food industries.
The Department of Planning, Industry and Environment aims to maintain and improve riverine ecosystem health while
ensuring water security for NSW communities.

As you mention, dams can affect the health of riverine ecosystems through cold water pollution, causing variations in
flow (pulsing), and hypoxic water risks. Where dams are necessarily built to regulate river flows, we agree that the latest
science and learnings must be employed to mitigate their effect. We take an adaptive management approach with our
Environmental Water program, so that new knowledge can be incorporated into future watering events across the state.
Our Department has recently produced Long Term Water Plans for each NSW water planning area in the Murray Darling
Basin. These plans outline the requirements of environmental assets present and provide guidance on mitigating the risks
mentioned above.

Additionally, our Department agrees that any new dams or augmented infrastructure needs to take account of the latest
science and incorporate design features that reduce impacts on our environment, while still enhancing water security for
communities and businesses. The Department’s Environment, Energy and Science Group will continue to liaise with
WaterNSW to ensure that the latest knowledge about our natural systems can be accommodated by infrastructure design.

Further information about new dams for NSW can be found at www.waternsw.com.au/projects/new-dams-for-nsw<http://
www.waternsw.com.au/projects/new-dams-for-nsw>.

Further information about environmental water can be found at www.environment.nsw.gov.au<http://www.environment.
nsw.gov.au>.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justen Simpson, Manager, Environmental Water Governance,
on (02) 6229 7140 or at justen.simpson@environment.nsw.gov.au<mailto:justen.simpson@environment.nsw.gov.au>.

derek rutherford
Director Conservation Programs
Biodiversity and Conservation Division

Honey Wanted APIARY COTS

We Look For: Manufacturers and Suppliers of Beekeeping equipment
100% Australian honey PO Box 5, Mt Nebo Road, Mt Nebo QLD 4520
Long term suppliers ]

Large quantity Buy Australian Made

Packed in IBCs Hoop Pine Woodware - Frames - Supers

Call: 0430 112 002 Queen Cages etc
Contact:Rosie Or your special requirements

Auburn NSW 2144 Phone: 07 3289 8181 Fax: 07 3289 8231

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 8



Visit our new website
wwur.hummerbee.com
to learn about all of our
other available models:

Rough Terrain Forklifts XRT XL XT,,

The classic Hummerbee
just got even better...

TURBO II

The Hummerbee Turbo is now more
powerful, smoother, and faster than ever.
Nouw featuring 56 hp being produced by
a Tier 4 emissions compliant, Kohler
turbo diesel engine. Diesel exhaust fluid
is NOT required.

More pouler, a new maintenance - free
articulation joint, easy to use joystick
mast controls, digital gauge display, a
quieter, redesigned transfer case, and
the highest lift capacity in its class while
being even more compact than before,
malke the Turbo Il the most exciting
Hummerbee yet.

A& O

FORKUFT

www.hummerbee.com Call A&O Forklift to order today
800-943-8677

9 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES
ABN 27 009 052 155

72 Munibung Rd Suppliers of Beekeeping and
Cardiff 2285 NSW Honey Processing Equipment
Australia

Boxes, Frames and all Woodware Stainless Steel Extractors
Excluders - Welded Wire and Plastic Honey Tanks and Pumps

Weathertex - Covers and Bottom Boards, Special sizes available

Veils, Gloves, Overalls, Bee Suits and Jackets, Hive Tools, Brushes
Hats, Smokers, Knives, Pails, Jars etc. all your beekeeping needs

We have a very extensive selection of books on all aspects of beekeeping
We buy and exchange wax for foundation. Good prices paid

MAIL ORDER IS OUR SPECIALITY - PHONE FOR A PRICE LIST
Ph: (02) 4956 6166 Fax: (02) 4956 6399

EZYLoader-

Ezyloader 125 - 125kgs Suits light trucks
Ezyloader 200 - 200kgs Suits medium to large trucks
Ezyloader 300 - 300kgs Truck mounted

Suits medium to large trucks

- Manufactured in Australia g

- Unique levelling feature for ease of load handling

- Boom brake system —ease of under-supering and requeening
- Split boom for load positioning

- 6 Different models — remote control optlon

- Lifting capacity up to 500kg

- Small footprint—no wasted valuable load space

- Fully self contained and low maintenance

- One man operation with controls at the load

- Special range of attachments

M & K STAFFORD ENGINEERING PTY LTD

All enquiries please contact Mark 2/48 Piper Drive Ballina NSW 2478
SALES | SERVICE | REFURBISHMENT B 02 6686 9736 | F 02 6686 9736 | M 0412 426 132
www.ezyloader.com | mail@ezyloader.com

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 10



Plant Health

AUSTRALIA

BEEC

BIOSECURITY
PROGRAM

Australian Honey Bee Industry Biosecurity Code of Practice (the Code).
A new condition will come into effect from 1 July 2020 requiring existing and new beekeepers registered in NSW to
comply with the Australian Honey Bee Industry Biosecurity Code of Practice (the Code).

NSW DPI recognises your association as a reputable source of information among beekeepers in NSW. We would
therefore greatly appreciate any assistance you can provide to help us ensure that NSW beekeepers are appropriately
informed of the upcoming changes to conditions of registration prior to 1 July 2020.

A virtual folder containing a number of electronic resources including newsletter articles, fact sheets and flyers can be
accessed by following this link. If you could please share some of the articles and any of the contained information via
your communications channels it would greatly assist us to ensure we are reaching as many NSW beekeepers as possible
to inform them of the upcoming changes to their registration.

NSW DPI hopes to work closely with industry over the coming months to support beekeepers prior to the change coming
into effect. We will continue to communicate updates and resources as they are developed and they will continue to be
made available on the NSW DPI registration webpage. If you can think of any communications materials you think would
assist in this space please don’t hesitate to let us know. We are more than happy to develop any materials that may assist
beekeepers to accept and adopt the Code.

NSW thanks you sincerely for any assistance you can provide to help us get this important message to our beekeepers.
Yours sincerely,

Rebekah Pierce
Acting Leader Regional Pest Management

Department of
Primary Industries

GOVERNHENT

The beekeeper registration process is now managed by NSW
Department of Primary Industries (NSW DPI).

Updating the registration portal allows beekeepers one place to:

* Register

* Renew

* Maintain records of hive movement
* Notify of bee diseases

To find out more about the changes, visit

www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/bees

www.dpi.nsw.gov.au

11 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



Specialising in

7 .
7 COUGHJ Caucasian
ueen Bees
ueens Q@

Marked Queens ~ ----- $40 ea

| $35¢a

10-49  a---- $30 ca

50-199  ----- $27 ea

200 plus per season - ---- Discounts Apply

QueenCells  ----- $8 - collect only

Breeder Queens - $825
Naturally mated on a remote island.

Post & Handling $15 per dispatch under 50 qty.

Prices include GST
Valid September 2019 to March 2020

Terms: Payment 10 days prior to dispatch.
For orders contact.
John Covey
Email: sales@coveybees.com.au
Ph: 0427 046 966
PO Box 72 Jimboomba QLD 4280

The industry benchmark in beekeeping equipment
& stainless steel manufacturing. Creating the largest
Automated Honey Extractors in the world!

Horizontal Extractors

+ 36 to 60 frame 3 bank - 48 to 144 frame 4 bank
- 198 frame 6 bank - Twin Systems
- Automated self loading machines

« Wax Melters - 200 Itr to 750 Itr
» Reducers - 1200 to 1800
» Capping spinner - S/S vane pumps
« Centrifuge « Heat exchange
« Storage tanks « Mixing/heating tanks

restige
tainléss

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 362
1 P: +61358591492-F:+61 3 5859 1495 '
E: info@prestigestainless.com

www.prestigestainless.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

12

For decapping, extractors,
wax reducer & wash down

Fully Automatic
Electric Steam Boilers

Model shown ranges
from 3kW to 42kW

B Steam output from
5.7 to 66.8kg/hr.

B Models range from
1/3 h.p. (3kW) to
48 h.p. (480kW).

Advantages

M Fast steam raising

B Compactly packaged &
self contained, no plant
room required

W 99% Thermal efficiency

M Low capital & low
installation costs

B No boiler attendant
required
(state regulations may
limit maximum capacity)

B Simple installation
requires only connection
of water & electricity

M No flue - no fire
- no risk of explosion
- no fumes or smell

M No oil storage tank
- no oil deliveries

M Clean equipment
& work area

B Can be installed adjacent
to steam appliance in
workspace

M Quiet & reliable operation
- low maintenance cost

B Simple to operate
& maintain - no sophis-
ticated burner/ignition/
draft controls - no fire
brick maintenance

B Corrosion resistant, no
tubes, gussets or stays -
no heat transfer surfaces

B Low heating element
replacement cost

M All spare parts available
ex stock

B Comprehensive
operating & maintenance
instructions, wiring
& piping diagrams
accompany each boiler

* SIMONS

BOILERS

1/33 Maddox Street
Alexandria NSW 2015

Australian family owned
company Est.1932

34 Strong Avenue,
Thomastown, Victoria 3074

Ph: (02) 8338 8660
Fax: (02) 8338 8661 fypucit e

www.simonshoilercom.au



NSWAA TRADE SHOW

20— 22 May 2020
West Tamworth League Club., TAMWODLTH

Partners

Platinum Partner
Nuplas Apiarist Supplies
Silver Partner
Lyson Beekeeping Supplies
wine & Cheese Night bartner
1 ockwood Beekeening Suppnlies /Coldfields Honey Australia

International Guest Speaker Partner
Lrowns Bees Australia Pty Ltd

Conference Dinner Speaker Partner

Australian Honevbee

Fmerging Honey Bee Partner

Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies

New South Wales Apiarists’ Association appreciates your support

Wworld Bee Day
20th May 2020

Trade show open from S.30 to 2pm

For further Partnership / Exhibitor Information
Contact Therese Kershaw—FEmail :- tradeshow@nswaa.com.au

www.nswaa.com.au

13 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020




em AUS Mental health for beekeepers

Australia’s Research-based
Learning Network

Are you okay? Are your bees okay? Would you like someone to speak to about how you’re going? When times get tough,
it’s normal to need support, from your family, social network, GP or mental health professional.

CAPTION: As a beekeeper you often work remotely, but you are never alone.
Beyond Blue support service suggests dealing with the emotional impact of a bushfire by:
spending time with people who care
give yourself time
find out about the impact of trauma and what to expect
try to keep a routine going
talk about how you feel about what happened when you are ready
do things that help you relax
set realistic goals that keep you motivated, but don’t take on too much (most people in this situation talk of recovery as a
journey not a sprint)
review and reward progress — notice even the small steps
be prepared for times when you feel you are making no progress, everyone experiences this
talk about the ups and downs of recovery with friends, family and the health professionals involved in your care
have a plan to maintain positive changes and plans to deal with times of stress or reminders of the trauma.
Beyond Blue outlines common reactions to drought and bushfire trauma and beyond common reactions for which you
should seek help from a GP or mental health professional. Check the symptoms here: www.beyondblue.org.au/the-facts/
bushfires-and-mental-health/

HEALTH AND WELLBEING
For access to local mental health services, please contact the organisations listed below.

FOR YOUNG PEOPLE

headspace - phone 1800 063 267

Kids Helpline — chat online or phone 1800 551 800. Anonymous and confidential telephone counselling anytime for
everyone and for any reason.

Parent Helpline - phone 1300 364 100 Information and support on health, behaviour, development and parenting for
parents and carers.

Youth Beyond Blue - chat online or phone 1300 224 636Help with anxiety and depression.

FOR EVERYONE

Mensline Australia — chat online or telephone 1300 789, 24 hours a day, 7 day telephone counselling for men

Beyond Blue — depression support, advice, action hotline. Chat online or telephone 1300 224 636

Lifeline Australia — crisis support and suicide prevention. Chat online or telephone 13 11 14

Australian Red Cross — provides personal support during a disaster and an outreach service to affected households.
Contact 1800 660 066

Suicide call back service — free professional counselling 24 hours a day, 7 days a week across Australia. Chat online or
phone 1300 659 467

Black Dog Institute — Tel. 9382 4530

Open Arms — Support for current and ex-serving ADF personnel and their families. Free and confidential counselling,
group treatment programs, suicide prevention training and our community and peer network to support mental health and
wellbeing. Telephone 1800 011 046

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 14



NSW-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES

Healthdirect is a national, government-funded service, not-for-profit organisation providing quality, approved health
information and advice: www.healthdirect.gov.au/

Through their website they provide a detailed overview of mental health services in each state:

New South Wales: www.health.nsw.gov.au

NSW Department of Primary Industries support services - www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/climate-and-emergencies/droughthub/
wellbeing

NSW Rural Resilience Program

The NSW DPI Rural Resilience Program has staff across NSW and can provide support by way of referrals, liaising
with other services and delivering initiatives tailored to the particular need of the community and farming families. They
work closely with other partners such as the NSW Rural Assistance Authority, Rural Financial Counsellors, the Rural
Adversity Mental Health Program (RAMHP) and the Local Lands Services to do this.

Web www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/about-us/rural-support/rural-resilience-program

NSW Rural Adversity Mental Health Program (RAMHP)

Rural RAMHP provides a range of information services to individuals,
Resilience communities and service providers to link rural and remote people to the help
Pro gram they need. This includes information on where to access services, common

: mental illnesses and how to keep mentally healthy, as well as the Glove Box
- . Guide to Mental Health.

Lisfen, Loarn 5 Lk

To find your nearest RAMHP Officer call 02 6363 8444 or go online: https:/
www.ramhp.com.au/

AVAILABLE THROUGH

Hivesid

BEEKEEPER DROUGHT AND BUSHFIRE RELIEF

15 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



Helpful links for NSW businesses and people affected by the

recent fires

A guide to recovering from disaster.
A quick guide to making an insurance claim.

Disaster Recovery Allowance - Support for people who can show they lost income as a direct
result of the bushfires in New South Wales in August 2019 through to January 2020 (conditions

apply)

Australian Government Disaster Recovery Payment - If eligible you can get

$1000 per adult and $400 per child younger than 16.

Disaster Relief Loans - Small businesses and primary producers who have been directly
affected by the fires, may be eligible for low interest loans of up to $130,000.

Disaster Recovery Grants - up to $15,000

Disaster Assistance - Current LGA declarations are available.

The ATO has identified impacted postcodes and automatically granted deferrals for lodgements
and payments due. If a business has been affected by this disaster and needs assistance, or the
business is affected but is outside the listed postcodes, they can call the ATO Emergency

Support Infoline on 1800 806 218.

Service NSVV - Free Replacement of License and Permits

NSW emergency information and response website

Commercial Refrigerator Rebates - Eligible small businesses can get a NSW government rebate
for new plug-in commercial fridges and freezers.

Red Cross - emergency grants if you have lost your primary place of residence

BEE ENGINEERING

MANUFACTURERS OF

BIEIEIQIUIIIPL

BEEKEEPING MACHINES

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
WE ARE LOOKING FOR INTERESTED
PARTIES TO TAKE OVER THE
MANUFACTURING OF OUR UNCAPPERS
AND DEBOXERS. ESTABLISHED IN
1981, SUPPLYING THE AUSTRALIAN,
NEW ZEALANDAND EUROPEAN MARKETS
Phone (08) 9259 0676
Email: bee@bee-engineering.com

PO Box 126 Parkwood
Western Australia 6147

AUSTRALIAN EXPORTERS

ABN 96 078 192 300

Queen Bees

Prices include GST:
| R O $32.50 each
11-49 e $30.00 each
50 =100, $28.00 each

OVER 100 (in total) .... $27.50 each
200 and over - Discounts apply

Queen Rearing Manager: Rose Taylor - 0409 667 908

Package bees available October to March......
Terms: Payment prior to delivery/pick-up

FOR ORDERS OR ENQUIRIES CONTACT:
ROSE and NICOLE TAYLOR / ROWENA

1800 024 432 FREE CALL from anywhere in Australia
(Call from anywhere in Australia for the price of a local call)

IF UNANSWERED: (02) 6368 3788

Or write: 58 Marshalls Lane, Blayney, NSW 2799
Email: agbe@bigpond.com / Fax: 02 6368 3799

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

16




Tamworth Branch
NSW Apiarists’
Association Inc.

23 MAY 2020 9AM - 4PM
Following NSW State Conference 2020

TAMWORTH JOCKEY CLUB
BRITTEN ROAD,
= TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Gold Coin Entry
Under 18’s Free
Public Welcome ¥

Beekeeping Fleld Day

O O O

Guest Speakers Meals & Refreshments Expressions of Interest
10AM: Allan Thomas
Meals and Beekeeping Trade Exhibit
Whats Happening Here ? refreshments are
. Stands
available all day from the
A different look at inside the hive. Jockev Club .
y 4 x 4 Equipment
Restaurant
11AM: Ask the Experts Truck & Ute Displays
Bring your questions ! CWA Bake Sale for Material Handling Stands
homemade sweets and
12PM: Rod Bourke cakes General Market Stalls

DPI Biosecurity Update
For Stall bookings please contact Justin wall. 0437690293, Justin_wWall@icloud.com
0‘0
. 4
?q!%%v' Department of
sovemenr | Primary Industries

‘J@.\..
WSW

17 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



Clayton Plastics

Servicing the honey industry
for over 40 years.

Jars & Squeezes

250gr & 500gr 300ml Twist 500gr Squeeze 500gr Upside 250gr & 500gr
Square Jars & Squeeze (Honey Comb) Down Squeeze Amber Jars
Pails
N
e
N\
\
BN\
Non Tamper Proof Pails Tamper Proof Pails
500gr, 1kg, 1.5kg, 3kg, & 5kg Pail 1kg. 1.5kg Honey Pails & 10L, 15L, 20L Pails
(500gr, 1kg, 1.5kg available in clear as well) 2.2L, 5L Pails

AK

AU KINGSUN

Clayton Plastics

www.claytonplastics.com.au




Wood Frame Full Depth
Assembled With Wire

Wood Frame Full Depth
With Plastic Foundation

Plastic Frame Full Depth

(Not waxed)

Plastic Beehive

Plastic Beehive with 10 Frames
Material: food grade polypropylene
Thickness: 30mm

Working life: 30 years

Packing dimension: 60x50x44cm 13.8/kg

Features:

UV resistant

Thermal insulated increasing honey production

Light weight for easy lifting and carrying

Antioxidant plastic material for longer life expectancy
Holds standard and full depth frames

Easily assembled

Digital Thermometer

Built in ventilation

No painting required

What you get:

2 box hive consisting of:
1 x ventilated top cover

1 x full size super

1 x Queen excluder

1 x brood box

1x bottom board (including 2 feeders and pollen trap)
1x Entrance reducer
4 x Lock, Latch connectors

1x Temperature Gauge

Clayton Plastics A: 5 Lydia Court Epping, VIC 3076 P: (03) 8401 4248 F:(03) 8401 4969 E: sales@claytonplastics.com.au



Bee Build

It does what is says—Builds BEES
A Complete Pollen Replacement based on

Scientific Honeybee Industry Research
(Fat Bees, Skinny Bees—RIRCD Pub No. 05/054)

Visit www.beebuild.com.au
for full story and how to feed.
Available in 5kg, 10kg, 20kg or 25kg

Bee Build Protein Sausage: 500gm and 1kg
Bee Boost: 500g—a probiotic for bees

Enquiries and Sales Contact:
Robert & Melissa Dewar
Ph: (07) 5463 5513
www.beebuild.com.au

The Revolutionary

BLUEBEES Brood Box Bottom Boards

for 8 to 10 Frame Hives
wwwbluabeas.comau

“Prevention is Better Than Cure”

CHEMICAL FREE - Pests become resistant

to pesticides, bees suffer, honey & wax are polluted.
Bluebees Boards curtail chemical use, your honey remains natural!

o Supresses humidity & deprives the Small Hive Beetle
(SHB) breeding conditions in the hive

o Facilitates dry & clean hives with strong & healthy bees,
best bottom board for pollination

o Empowers bees to hunt & eject interloping pests such as:
SHB, Wax Moth & Varroa - (not yet in Australia), as well
as debris from the hive

Made in Australia to Professional Beekeeper Standards
Winner 2012 - Bendigo Inventor Award for
Agriculture and Environment Sustainability

Contact: J-Pierre Mercader (Proprietor) Phone: 0412 541 060

Email: jpm@bluebees.com.au Website: www.bluebees.com.au

Protected by The Australian Federal Government IP Design 14221/2010 & 14222/2010. Extended till November 2020.

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

B-QUAL

Industry Owned Quality
Assurance System

HOW DOES B-QUAL
CERTIFICATION BENEFIT MY
BUSINESS?

Product integrity

Quality Assurance

HACCP based certification
Regulatory Compliance
Industry best practice
Biosecurity

Access to domestic &
export markets

Your guarantee
for quality
and hygiene

B-QUAL Certification also
enables an enterprise to
market its product under the
B-QUAL logo to show that it
meets the B-QUAL Industry
Standards

Complete your training at
home at your own pace!

= . E e :
www.bqual.com.au
i ol

contact the B-QUAL Certification team

www.bqual.com.au
AUS-QUAL Pty Ltd

Phone (07) 33619200 | Toll Free Number 1800 630 890
email: bqual@ausqual.com.au

BEECHWORTH

Beechworth Honey now
sourcing Australian
Beeswax direct from

beekeepers
A Grade Quality Australian Beeswax

Please contact Steven Goldsworthy
Mobile: 0419 559 242 - Office: 02 6033 2322

100% Fudbrabian “”“‘8 uwaag‘.

20



CONTACT:

Send us an email: info@lysonau.com.au

Visit our website: www.lysonau.com.au

Give us a call: 0467 233 292 or 0407 070 670

B E E KE E PI N G SU P P LI ES AU STRALIA Visit us on facebook: www.facebook.com/lysonau

WE SUPPLY EVERYTHING FOR BEEKEEPERS
FROM HOBBY TO COMMERCIAL

Optima Processing Line .
40 frame extraction line
Special Introductory

Price
$38,000

. Capping Extruders

We sell the following products: \ @ Wax Melters

Polystyrene Hives Settler Tanks up to 2000L with
Nucleus Hives or without heating & mixer

Mating Hives Dehydraters & Creamers

Travelling Hive Boxes Suits, Veils & Gloves Queen Breeding Equipment
Feeders (hive & stand alone) Bee Tools Queen Rearing Equipment
Honey Extraction Equipment Cleaning Agents Honey Sumps & Filters

(2 frame up to 80 frame) Candle Moulds Pollen Dryers
Honey Bottlers (manual to auto) Candle Making Supplies and much, much more....

21 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



ow BEE ON THE LOOKOUT!
N ,&\ %  SCHEDULE & ENTRY FORMS

5 RN & OUT SOON
2 3
V.
v.
2 To5® & Entries Open—Friday 3rd January 2020
Yoy o2

Closing Date for Entries—Friday 17th April 2020

Honey, Pollination & Apiary Related Products—Competition & Show
In conjunction with NSWAA Annual Conference
Tamworth—West Leagues Club—May 2020

Exhibits with labels attached will be accepted at the venue
On Monday 18th May 2020 between 9am-6pm &
Tuesday 19th May 2020 8am to 10am.

OPEN JUDGING FORMAT
Judging commencing 12pm Tuesday 19th May 2020

Public exhibition — Celebrating World Bee Day
Wednesday 20th May 2020 9am to 8pm &
Thursday 21st May 2020 9am to 2pm

Something for everyone — classes in:

Liquid Honey Granulated Honey Chunk Honey

Honeycomb Beeswax Candles Apiary Collection Display
Native Bee—Sugarbag Honey Mead Gift Baskets
Cooking (run by CWA) Handicrafts (run by CWA) Photography

NSW Apiarists’ Association Inc. Honey, Pollination & Apiary
Related Products Competition and Show - 2020

Show Co-ordinator - Suellen Cooper PO Box 334  INVERELL NSW 2360
email:  nswaa.honeyshow@gmail.com ph: 0423 671 263

website: www.nswaahoneyshow.weebly.com
@nswaa.honeyshow  https:/www facebook.com/nswaa.honeyshow/

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 22



‘Like sending bees to war’:
the deadly truth behind your

almond milk obsession
Annette McGivney in Flagstaff, Arizona

Dennis Arp stands for a portrait near a colony of honeybees outside
Rye, Arizona. Photograph: Caitlin O 'Hara/The Guardian

Bees are essential to the functioning of America’s titanic
almond industry — and billions are dying in the process
Dennis Arp was feeling optimistic last summer, which is
unusual for a beekeeper these days.

Thanks to a record wet spring, his hundreds of hives,
scattered across the central Arizona desert, produced a
bounty of honey. Arp would have plenty to sell in stores,
but more importantly, the bumper harvest would strength-
en his bees for their biggest task of the coming year.

Like most commercial beekeepers in the US, at least half
of Arp’s revenue now comes from pollinating almonds.
Selling honey is far less lucrative than renting out his
colonies to mega-farms in California’s fertile Central Val-
ley, home to 80% of the world’s almond supply.

But as winter approached, with Arp just months away
from taking his hives to California, his bees started get-
ting sick. By October, 150 of Arp’s hives had been wiped
out by mites, 12% of his inventory in just a few months.
“My yard is currently filled with stacks of empty bee
boxes that used to contain healthy hives,” he says.

This shouldn’t be happening to someone like Arp, a bee-
keeper with decades of experience. But his story is not
unique. Commercial beekeepers who send their hives to
the almond farms are seeing their bees die in record num-
bers, and nothing they do seems to stop the decline.

«

Adam Arp, Dennis’s son, works outside Rye on 8 May 2019.
Photograph: Caitlin O’Hara/The Guardian

23

A recent survey of commercial beekeepers showed that
50 billion bees — more than seven times the world’s hu-
man population — were wiped out in a few months during
winter 2018-19. This is more than one-third of commer-
cial US bee colonies, the highest number since the annual
survey started in the mid-2000s.

Beekeepers attributed the high mortality rate to pesticide
exposure, diseases from parasites and habitat loss. How-
ever, environmentalists and organic beekeepers maintain
that the real culprit is something more systemic: Ameri-
ca’s reliance on industrial agriculture methods, especially
those used by the almond industry, which demands a
large-scale mechanization of one of nature’s most deli-
cate natural processes.

Environmental advocates argue that the huge, commer-
cially driven proliferation of the European honeybees
used on almond farms is itself undermining the ecosys-
tem for all bees. Honeybees out-compete diverse native
bee species for forage, and threaten the endangered spe-
cies that are already struggling to survive climate change.
Environmentalists argue a better solution is to transform
the way large-scale agriculture is carried out in the US.

Like all bees, honeybees thrive in a biodiverse landscape.
But California’s almond industry places them in a mono-
culture where growers expect the bees to be predictably
productive year after year.

Commercial honeybees are considered livestock by the
US Department of Agriculture because of the creature’s
vital role in food production. But no other class of live-
stock comes close to the scorched-earth circumstances
that commercial honeybees face. More bees die every
year in the US than all other fish and animals raised for
slaughter combined.

“The high mortality rate creates a sad business model

for beekeepers,” says Nate Donley, a senior scientist for
the Center for Biological Diversity. “It’s like sending the
bees to war. Many don’t come back.”

Beehives stand stacked along a blooming almond orchard near
Shafter, California. The bees pollinate many crops, including almond
trees in February, and are essential to the food chain. Photograph:
Ann Johansson/Corbis via Getty Images

Nuts for almonds

California’s $11bn (£8.4bn) almond industry has grown
at an extraordinary rate. In 2000, almond orchards oc-
cupied 500,000 acres. By 2018 that had more than dou-

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



bled — almond groves in the Central Valley now blanket
an area the size of Delaware, producing 2.3bn 1b (1m
tonnes) of almonds annually sold around the world.

The average American eats 21b (900g) of almonds every
year, more than in any other country. US almond milk
sales have grown 250% over the past five years to reach
$1.2bn, over four times that of any other plant-based
milk, according to a 2018 Nielsen report.

“We don’t see a cap on growth at this point, especially
with the incredible versatility of almonds in foods,” says
Richard Waycott, president and CEO of the Almond
Board of California, a not-for-profit advocacy organiza-
tion representing the majority of farmers.

But these enormous orchards can’t function without bees.

It wasn’t that long ago that beekeeping was mostly a bou-
tique pursuit of the gentleman apiarist. When European
immigrants introduced their own version of agriculture to
North America, they also imported the art of beekeeping,
along with boxes of Apis mellifera, the domesticated Eu-
ropean honeybee.

During the 19th and early 20th centuries, beekeepers
earned a modest living selling beeswax and honey. But in
the late 20th century there was a titanic shift, exemplified
by the career of Dennis Arp.

Arp, 67, got into beekeeping nearly four decades ago
when he established his Mountain Top Honey company
in Flagstaff, Arizona. A commanding presence with bi-
ceps toned from hoisting heavy bee boxes, Arp is the sort
of diligent beekeeper who spends his days driving be-
tween apiary sites, and his nights studying online forums,
reading articles on the latest mite treatment.

When cheap imported honey began cutting into Arp’s
profits in the 1980s, he decided to send some of his hives
with a beekeeper friend to pollinate almonds in Califor-
nia. A decade later he struck up a deal of his own with

an almond grower in California’s Kern county. With that
strategic move, Arp joined the growing ranks of migra-
tory beekeepers in the US who still sell honey but mostly
travel the country from one pollination site to the next
with stacks of bee boxes in tow.

Left: Dennis Arp works his hives outside Rye. Right: A colony of
honeybees hard at work for Mountain Top Honey Company outside
Rye.

In the early 1980s, when Arp was just selling honey, he
would lose about 5% of his hives per year to disease or
weather conditions. Around 2000, Arp’s bees started
dying in greater numbers.

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

24

First, he experienced a nearly 100% loss of his hives
from an infestation of tracheal mites. Then he had to

cope with the intrusion of Africanized “killer” bees. And
finally, what he still considers the bane of his business,

a parasitic mite called Varroa destructor literally sucked
the life out of his bees. The mite feeds on the bee’s plump
body, destroying the insect’s immune system and other
vital functions. If Arp doesn’t apply regular chemical
treatments for the mites, his colonies will die.

Now Arp finds himself in a vicious circle: he is constant-
ly battling to keep enough bees alive to meet the require-
ments of his almond contract. But if he was not pollinat-
ing almonds, maybe his bees would be healthier.

This year Arp’s bees, like more than two-thirds of the
United States’ commercial honeybee population, will
spend February in the toxic chemical soup of California’s
Central Valley, fertilizing almonds one blossom at a time.

Pesticides are used for all kinds of crops across the

state, but the almond, at 35m lb a year, is doused with
greater absolute quantities than any other. One of the
most widely applied pesticides is the herbicide glypho-
sate (AKA Roundup), which is a staple of large-scale
almond growers and has been shown to be lethal to bees
as well as cause cancer in humans. (The maker, Bayer-
owned Monsanto, denies the cancer link when people use
Roundup at the prescribed dosage. So far this year three
US courts have found in favour of glyphosate users who
developed forms of lymphoma; thousands more cases are
pending.)

On top of the threat of pesticides, almond pollination

is uniquely demanding for bees because colonies are
aroused from winter dormancy about one to two months
earlier than is natural. The sheer quantity of hives re-
quired far exceeds that of other crops — apples, America’s
second-largest pollination crop, use only one-tenth the
number of bees. And the bees are concentrated in one
geographic region at the same time, exponentially in-
creasing the risk of spreading sickness.

3 -~ M’
An almond tree blooms near Visalia, in California. Photograph: Ann
Johansson/Corbis via Getty Images

[ -

“Bees are exposed to all kinds of diseases in California,”
says Arp. “There can be hundreds of thousands of hives
from multiple beekeepers in one staging area. It is like
letting your bees go into a singles bar and then they have
unprotected sex.”



The almond business has been good to Arp — last Febru-
ary, for instance, he installed 1,500 of his hives in one
grower’s orchard at $200 per hive — so he is reluctant to
make a direct connection between the constant health
challenges with his bees and the time spent every spring
in the almond groves. “The bees like working on the
almonds,” says Arp. “But it obviously exposes them to
risks.”

Now he routinely loses 30% or more of his bees a year,
mirroring national statistics. In any other industry, the
death of a third of your workforce would cause an inter-
national outcry — but this staggering loss is now consid-
ered the normal cost of doing business.

“The bees in the almond groves are being exploited and
disrespected,” says Patrick Pynes, an organic beekeeper
who teaches environmental studies at Northern Arizona
University in Flagstaff. “They are in severe decline be-
cause our human relationship to them has become so
destructive.”

Arp and his son Adam. Photograph.: Caitlin O ’Hara/The Guardian

The high price of growth

When the phenomenon called colony collapse disor-

der was first identified in 2006, after a record number of
honeybees mysteriously disappeared or died outside their
hives, it was linked to a variety of factors including loss
of habitat and climate change. But the primary culprit
was pesticides. Researchers found that a class of pesti-
cides called neonicotinoids was especially lethal to bees.

Last May, the EPA pulled a dozen “neonics” from the
market following a successful lawsuit brought by bee-
keepers and environmental groups.

But there are many chemicals that are not labeled as bee
toxic, even though they can make bees sick and weaken
their immune systems. While bees may survive the pol-
lination season, they may not last the winter or may take
back substances that gradually poison the entire colony.

Those on the almond growers’ side acknowledge there is

a huge problem. “The bee mortality rate is too high and is

unacceptable,” says the entomologist Bob Curtis, a pol-
lination consultant for the Almond Board of California.

“It is only because of the hard work and creativity of bee-

keepers that [almond growers] have gotten the bees they
need.”

The almond board’s “best practice” guidelines encourage
beekeepers to spend as little time in California’s Central
Valley as possible. Honeybees can travel up to three miles
in search of varied forage, so even if the almond grower
is doing everything right to protect a pollination invest-
ment, the cotton or grape farmer down the road may be
spraying bee-toxic chemicals on crops.

Even as almond production has steadily ramped up for
decades, the number of commercial hives in the US has
remained at a steady 2.7m colonies since the early 2000s.
With all the challenges beekeepers face, just maintaining
the bare minimum is a struggle.

Left: Dennis Arp replaces queen bees in hives that rejected or were
missing them outside Rye. Arp drove to California to purchase the new
queens. Right: Honeybees working for Mountain Top Honey Company.

One coping strategy pursued by the almond industry has
been to breed almond varieties that require only one hive
per acre to pollinate, instead of two. And last January, a
pollinator protection law went into effect in California

as part of the state’s “Bee Where” initiative. For this
program, beekeepers are required to register the location
of their hives with the county’s agricultural commissioner
and farmers must notify the commissioner in advance of
any plans to spray pesticides.

Even so, the costs beekeepers incur trying to keep their
bees alive are constantly rising. Arp has spent approxi-
mately $50,000 in the past year buying new hives to com-
pensate for the 35% colony loss he experienced last year.
He also spends at least $50,000 a year on mite treatments,
not to mention other more aggressive measures the indus-
try is taking just to maintain the status quo. These include
splitting robust hives in half, introducing mail-order
queens to new hives and fattening bees on corn syrup or
on simulated pollen substances called “pollen patties”.

Experts say that simply working around the pesticide
problem isn’t enough and that farming itself must be
changed from the ground up.

A smoker deters bees while Adam and Dennis Arp work on the hives.
Photograph: Caitlin O’Hara/The Guardian

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



7" "UP

InnoyatiVe
solutionsHiG Jr /*; '
the commeneial
beekeeperd

AUSSIE OWNED & MADE
FOR AUSSIE HONEY

better
beekeeping.

las

Apiarist Supplies

We want to change the industry
perspective and perception

of plastic in the beekeeping
industry and contribute to
creating better commercial and
amateur beekeepers.

Our innovative approach to a
traditional market can help lower
costs, increase productivity,
education and help sustain
existing and new bee colonies.

We believe plastic is superior
to timber, providing a more
affordable and user-friendly
range of products and solutions
for all apiarists.

ASK YOURSELF...
ISIT TIME TO CHANGE
YOUR THINKING?

nuplasapiaristsupplies.com.au




N
D71 UNE 1O :de

IT’S CONFERENCE TIME!

QLD // Caloundra

WA // Perth SA // Berri ‘ NSW // Tamworth

VIC // Bendigo
TAS // Smithton

FULL CONFERENCE SCHEDULE:

WA Mandoon Estate, Caversham, Perth Friday 15th May

NSW West Tamworth League Club, Tamworth Wednesday 20th - Saturday 23rd May
TAS Tall Timbers, Smithton Friday 29th - Saturday 30th May

SA Berri Hotel, Berri Thursday 11th - Friday 12th June

QLD The Oaks Oasis Resort, Caloundra Friday 12th - Saturday 13th June

ViC All Seasons Resort Hotel, Bendigo Wednesday 1st - Saturday 4th July



The search for a solution

Hope is being found in a new certification program that,
similar to “organic” or “fair trade” labels, will help con-
sumers choose products that have been made with bee-
friendly methods.

The “Bee Better” certification program, launched in

2017 by the not-for-profit Xerces Society, introduces
biodiversity into almond groves to naturally control pests
and nourish honey bees. Xerces is working with almond
growers to plant California wildflowers, mustard and
clover in between the rows of trees and native flowering
hedges along the perimeter of the orchard — a kind of eco-
friendly fence to keep bees in the orchard.

The program scored a victory when Héagen-Dazs ice
cream became the first food company to carry products
with the Bee Better seal. The company’s bee-friendly
vanilla milk chocolate almond bar was rolled out in
December at Costco, Sam’s Club and BJ’s Wholesale
Club, with three more bee-friendly almond ice cream
flavors to be available in early 2020.

Letting nature take its course is nothing new for 81-year
old Glenn Anderson. He is the first and still one of the
few organic almond growers in California’s San Joaquin
Valley. His 40-year-old orchard is small — just 20 acres —
and has always been chemical free.

“We don’t have pests; we have biodiversity,” says
Anderson, who primarily sells directly to individual
customers through his Anderson Almonds company.
Unlike large industrial almond farms that strip the
orchard ground bare to more efficiently treat for insects
and fungi, Anderson allows a rich understory to grow,
which naturally nourishes the soil and strengthens the
trees.

Anderson hires a “beekeeper hobbyist” from northern
California every spring to install about 20 hives in his
orchard. “We have the opposite of colony collapse at my
farm,” says Anderson. “My beekeeper brings weak hives
down that he wants to recharge on my property.”

Anderson says the tradeoff for not using pesticides is that
his annual crop yield is lower — typically about 10,000
pounds — and he keeps his orchard small in order to man-
age its wildness. “I’'m averse to an expansion model,” he
says. “It doesn’t suit me much.”

And as for industrial-grown almonds? “They taste like
cardboard,” he says.

Back in Arizona, Dennis Arp and his son Adam are just
trying to make it through the next few months with as
many healthy bees as possible.

There are days when the costs seem overwhelming, and
Arp wonders if he should hang up his honey-stained bee
suit. But beekeeping is what he knows best, and he wants
to pass the business on to his son.

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

28

“I don’t know how we will pull it off yet,” he says. “But
we will make it work.”

* This article was amended on 8 and 10 January 2020 to
clarify how the almond industry is breeding nuts that re-
quire fewer hives-per-acre to pollinate. The piece has also
been updated to include Monsanto’s stance on glyphosate
and cancer, and to note that commercially driven prolif-
eration of the European honeybees is itself undermining
diversity among US bee species.

Proudly Supporting

Prostate Cancer
Foundation of Australia

Prostate Cancer Stand
NSWAA Conference Tamworth
‘BEE HAPPY GIFTS’

Donations to go to Prostate Cancer
Foundation of Australia

Raffle Prizes Would Be Greatly Appreciated
Contact Judy Saxvik
Mobile 0427 684114

Email: jsaxvik@gmail.com

SUPPORT PROSTATE CANCER
FOUNDATION OF AUSTRALIA

/~ Central Tablelands \

Branch
Meeting Dates 2020

March 20
Annual Dinner, Panthers Bathurst

April 21
Meeting, Panthers Bathurst

July 21
Meeting, Panthers Bathurst

October 20
Meeting, Venue TBC

Contact Mal Porter 0428 375 383
for more information

\ /




FRAME CLEANERS
=

[FramelcleaneritiHotiWashjpackages;
lonlspeciallnow!] g

(available until end November 2019)

Keep putting of the messy and thankless task of cleaning hive frames?

Welcome to the new innovative Powershot Turbo Frame Cleaner, giving you a comparative, mess free
and quick solution for cleaning frames. No need to pre-soak or steam frames prior to cleaning These
units are also adjustable to take the 3 sizes of plastic frames making it suitable for all users.

Obtain exceptional results for very little effort with these frame cleaners. Testing has proven 95% or better
cleaning result even on the most difficult frames.

Before...

After...

HIGH-PRESSURE WASHERS
- HOT WATER

Description Min. Pressure Req. Min. Volume Req.  Max. Temp.
PS1000FC | Single Side Hive Frame Cleaner 1800psi 11L/pm
L PS2000FC | Double Side Hive Frame Cleaner 1800psi 19L/pm 600

Buy now for the season - Call Andrew on 0400 259 646 Email: sales@powerblast.com.au wvvw.powershot.co.nz

APIMAYE HIVES

Next Generation | Everything in

Bee Hive One Package

m Apimondia m Queen Excluder
Gold Medallist m Pollen Trap

m Bee Friendly m Multifunctional
HDPE Plastic Hive Entrance

®m Thermal Insulation m Top Feeder
& Active Ventilation ®m L ock and Latch Handles

m High Productivity & = R m Division & Uniting Board
Long Economic Life = r % ® Removable Bottom Tray

Distributed Australia wide by:

: et . ——
T: 08 9337 8909 E: bees@beewise.com.au ‘:‘ — w I S —
www.beewise.com.au -— N [

29 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020




Special prices teeesping needs

Box Full Depth 8/10-Frames. Finger
Joints, screwed, wax dipped and
painted:

Minimum order quantity = 150

Assembled and $2.20
wired frames:
Minimum order quantity = 1000

Ventilated $105.00
Suits:

Beekeepers Woodware

Assembled Double Groove Frames:
Minimum order quantity = 1000

Box Standard Grade
Finger Joint 8/10-Frames:

$
1.65 Minimum order quantity = 150
Box Standard
Grade Rebated
8/10-Frames:
Plastic Frame Full Depth: Minimum order quantity , ALUEBCE
Minimum order quantity = 1000 =150

$2.60 $17.00

ACORN Drone Comb Frames:

BEEKEEPING EQUIPMENT BEEKEEPING EQUIPMENT

Minimum order quantity = 1000

Plastic Foundation
Made in USA:

Minimum
order quantity = 2000

$1.43
Coloured Box
Waxed Dipped and $34.50
Painted 8/10-Frames:
Minimum order

quantity =150

$2.85

We can customise
your boxes. Your brand, your
colour, your dimensions!!!

Call or visit us today.

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 30



THE FROST REPORT

Elizabeth Frost
Technical Specialist, Honey Bees

Tocal Agricultural College, NSW Dept. of Primary Industries
T: 02 4939 8821 M: 0437 731 273 E: elizabeth.frost@dpi.nsw.gov.au

NSW Bushfire and Drought Assistance Part 11

As of 20 January 2020, 3,961 hives have been reported
to the NSW DPI Agricultural and Animal Services
Hotline as destroyed by bushfires since November 2019.
If you haven’t reported your hives which have either
been destroyed by bushfire or survived bushfire, I urge
you to do so as soon as possible to the hotline below:
1800 814 647. This is the official hotline with which to
request assistance for your hives which have survived
bushfire. The more accurate numbers state and federal
governments have related to negative effects of bushfire
to the beekeeping industry, the better these agencies can
plan for industry recovery.

Bushfire affected
landholders who need
emergency fodder or water,
or livestock care or
assessment can call the
Agricultural and Animal

F (VA
NSW

GOVERNMENT

Services Hotline

1800 814 647

In my last article (Volume 13, Number 6, November

— December 2019) I included contact details for Rural
Financial Counsellors in the Northern Region. Given

the extensive fires in central and southern NSW, in
addition to northern NSW, I include a review of what
this service is and contact details for the Central and
Southern Regions below. I urge you to get in touch with
your closest Rural Financial Counselling Service contact
to discuss drought and bushfire assistance you may be
eligible for, available through:

NSW DPI DroughtHub: www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/
climate-and-emergencies/droughthub/drought-
assistance

NSW Rural Assistance Authority: www.raa.nsw.
gov.au/

Rural Financial Counselling Service (RFCS)

The RFCS provides free and impartial rural financial
counselling to eligible primary producers, fishers and
small rural businesses. Rural Financial Counsellors can:

help identify your financial and business options

31

help negotiate with your lenders
help you develop an action plan

help support you to access the Farm Household
Allowance (FHA)

give you information about government and other
assistance schemes

RFCS Southern Region Contacts
Albury

Graham Christie

Mobile: 0438 444 540

Email: gchristie@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Bega and Cooma

Peter Muirhead

Phone: 02 6492 0700 (Bega)/02 6452 5850 (Cooma)
Mobile: 0447 467 964

Fax: 02 6492 0722 (Bega)/02 6452 3766 (Cooma)
Email: pmuirhead@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Buronga

Graeme Witte

Phone: 03 5027 3175

Mobile: 0447 283 688

Email: gwitte@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Coleambally

Airlie Hoskins

Phone: 02 6954 4179

Mobile: 0429 396 729

Fax: 02 6454 4420

Email: ahoskins@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Crookwell

TBC

Phone: 02 4832 0070

Email: crookwell@rfcsnsw.com.au

Deniliquin

Tony Flett

Phone: 03 5881 5766

Mobile: 0428815 766

Fax: 03 5881 3781

Email: tflett@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Ganmain and South East Riverina
Kevin McCrum

Phone: 02 6927 6622

Mobile: 0448 642 444

Fax: 02 6927 6633

Email: kmccrum@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



RFCS Southern Region Contacts Mobile: 0429 057 597
Griffith/Leeton Email: ftaylor@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au
Haidee Laycock

Phone: 02 6962 3812
Mobile: 0447 479 694
Email: hlaycock@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Hay

Darren Macartney

Phone: 02 6993 4130

Mobile: 0410 622 599

Fax: 02 6993 4140

Email: dmacartney@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Hillston

Linda McLean

Phone: 02 6967 1177

Mobile: 0416 235 759

Fax: 02 6967 1145

Email: Imclean@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Young

Elke Cleverdon

Phone: 02 6382 5122

Mobile: 0427 935 823

Email: ecleverdon@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

RFCS Central Region Contacts
Bathurst

Anthea Chapman

Phone: 1800 940 404

Email: anthea.chapman@rfcscr.com.au

Bourke

June Saint

Phone: 1800 940 404

Mobile: 0427 467 231

Email: june.saint@rfcscr.com.au

Broken Hill

Huskisson

Steve Jarick
Mobile: 0418 606 382
Email: sjarick@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

Mark Fitzpatrick

Phone: 1800 940 404

Mobile: 0429 151 133

Email: mark fitzpatrick@rfcscr.com.au

Wagga Wagga

TBC Condobolin

Phone: 1800 319 458 Susan Kelly

Yass Phone: 1800 940 404

Fiona Taylor

Email: susan.kelley@rfcscr.com.au

AUSTRALIAN QUEEN BEE LINEPTY LID

ABN 88610746257 ACN 610746257

Italian and Carniolan Queens
1-10 $32.00 each plus $15.00 postage

11-49 $30.00 each
50-100 $28.00 each
Over 100 (in total) $27.00each Masler
200 & over $26.00 each

—~a

Prices GST Inclusive
Postage & Handling applies for orders under 11
Terms: Payment prior to dispatch
Terms & Conditions apply. EFTPOS facility available

Australian Queen Bee Line P/L is looking to hire a Field Operations Beekeeper/manager preferably
with MR or HR license

For orders or enquiries contact Charlie & Brenda Casido
Address: 21 Leewood Dr, Orange NSW 2800 or PO Box 80, Orange NSW 2800
Office hours: 9:00am - 4:00pm Mon - Fri. Ph: (02) 6369 0565 Fax: (02) 6369 0575
Email: info@australianqueenbeeline.com.au Web:

www.australianqueenbeeline.com.au
Before & after office hours mobile: 0434 353 301

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 32



Coonabarabran

Allison Davis

Phone: 1800 940 404

Email: allison.davis@rfcscr.com.au

Dubbo

Andrew Turnbull

Mobile: 0419 402 295

Email: andrew.turnbull@rfcscr.com.au

Alistair Murphy

Phone: 1800 940 404

Mobile: 0488 304 590

Email: alistair.murphy@rfcscr.com.au

John Edwards
Mobile: 0427 439 481
Email: john.edwards@rfcscr.com.au

RFCS Central Region Contacts
Forbes

Robert Muffet

Mobile: 0458 523 837

Email: rob.muffet@rfcscr.com.au

John Beer
Mobile: 0408 973 723
Email: john.beer@rfcscr.com.au

Gilgandra

Ian Porch

Phone: 1800 940 404

Email: ian.porch@rfcscr.com.au

Mudgee

Liz Brown

Mobile: 0427 726 660

Email: liz.brown@rfcscr.com.au

Nyngan
Victoria Boag
Phone: 1800 940 404

Parkes

Michael Hallahan

Phone: 1800 940 404

Mobile: 0437 086 800

Email: michael.hallahan@rfcscr.com.au

Tottenham

Susan Kelley

Mobile: 0439 323 443

Email: susan.kelley@rfcscr.com.au

Walgett

Julie Casey

Mobile: 0427 282 048

Email: julie.casey@rfcscr.com.au

There are many resources available to assist you in these
trying times. Please make contact with a Rural Financial
Counsellor and use the mental health resources in the
“Mental Health for Beekeepers™ article in this magazine
to talk through any toll drought and bushfire is having on
you, your business, your family, etc. These resources are
available to you any time and are not a last resort. Make
the call.

AUSSIE HIVES™

The better hive for higher production

_ Food-grade polymer
~ reduces hive disease and
eliminates paint contamination

The new Aussie Hive by Hasson’s Hives
Australia is robust yet light with excellent
thermal insulation for healthier, stronger,
more productive bees. It needs virtually ‘ lyme
no maintenance and will outlast any _ drier hives

other hive on the market. &\ Industry standard 10 frame

l““ A _ Strong, lightweight, no-maintenance

_ Polymer is water resistant for

construction

_ Insulated to control internal hive
temperature, support brood
development and reduce
stress on bees

o Increases honey
~ production

PATENT PENDING

Govery E%ryﬁ"u“ﬁii'isflaﬁfizs‘;;"srzﬁzg"w toensure 4} |®ﬁ*« AUSSIE
' / HIVES .

And look forward to increased honey production!
T/F 03 5664 8382 E shayo@sympac.com.au W www.aussiehive.com.au

33 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



Boutelje Products Ltd

HONEY PROCESSING EQUIPMENT
SINCE 1999

Small Systems
40-100 boxes per day

Medium Systems
100-200 boxes per day

Large Systems
200-600 boxes per day

Filling Lines
& Machines
For speed & accuracy

Peter Boutelje: +64 9 820 2244 e www.bouteljeproducts.co.nz

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 34



\A4 Y
INDUSTRIAL CLEANING & HEATING EQUIPMENT

HEAT YOUR HONEY PLANT
FOR LESS THAN $30.00 A DAYWI*

SELF l}l]NIAINEII HOT V/WAIERREI}YBLINE SYSTEM

Thermostatically Controlled
« Running at 98° +/-2°C
« Wash down hose & gun included in package
« Diesel Fired, Economical to run, 2 Litres per hour
« Simple & Reliable! 20 plus years of field
service and counting!
« Under 3 amps power consumption**

Contact your nearest Branch 1800 774 892

We have branches in

Smithfield NSW, Rocklea QLD, Scorsby VIC and Wingfield SA
plus local distributors.
Or go to www.spitwater.com.au

*Based on a 10 hour working day ** In our field tests

35 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



BEE BIOSECURITY OFFICER
REPORT

Rod Bourke - NSW Bee Biosecurity Officer

NSW Department of Primary Industries - Biosecurity NSW

Tocal Ag College, Tocal Rd Paterson NSW 2320

Ph: 02 4939 8946 Mob: 0438 677 195 Email: rod.bourke@dpi.nsw.gov.au

When the going gets tough get tough with
your Bee Biosecurity!

The end of 2019 and start of 2020 have been extremely
tough for many beekeepers, along with thousands of
others on the land and in fire ravaged areas. It is a hard
time and obviously a lot of people need some extra help.
The NSW government provides assistance to primary
producers affected by drought and bushfire conditions,
including beekeepers. Producers are encouraged to call
the Agriculture and Animal Services Hotline - 1800 814
647 to report damage and stock losses and to request
assistance. For drought assistance, NSW-registered
beekeeping businesses may access site fee waivers

for apiaries on public lands, primary producer vehicle
registration waivers and subsidies for transport of fodder
and water.

Outside of immediate drought and bushfire assistance,

if you do not require emergency support, but support
maintaining bee biosecurity in these irregular conditions,
get in touch with your state Bee Biosecurity Officer
(BBO). I currently hold this position in NSW and from
many conversations and experiences I’ve had in this

role it is apparent that the support and services BBOs
can provide (in comparison to other DPI officers) is not
overly clear to beekeepers. I would like to try and clarify
this a bit if [ can.

It is not the role of the NSW BBO to enforce compliance,
do interstate health certificates and manage registrations
or regulation. There are standard DPI officers who
managed these regular processes as part of the public
service. In comparison, the BBO position is industry
funded to simply support and assist the apiary industry to
achieve good biosecurity.

Biosecurity, as originally conceptualized, is a set

of preventive measures designed to reduce the risk

of transmission of infectious diseases in crops and
livestock, quarantined pests, invasive alien species,

and living modified organisms. Therefore your Bee
Biosecurity Officers are ‘good guys’ with specific roles
that assist beekeepers to get on top of their disease issues
etc., which when left unmanaged reduce the profitability
of your businesses and spread to other beekeepers.

However, that is not to say that any DPI officers are ‘bad
guys’, some simply have the not so fun job of enforcing
the rules that are put in place to protect industry. All staff
of DPI actively assist industry through policy, technical
advice, training, education and protecting them from
exotic pests and diseases. In particular, Regulatory

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

Officers are there to protect both industry and the public
from industry and externally generated issues and to sort
out problems of public safety.

If a concerned beekeeper or member of the public sees

an issue they should call the Biosecurity Helpline 1800
680 244, not report it to the BBO. This report will then be
formally allocated to the nearest available qualified DPI
Regulatory Officer to follow up on.

This is the type of beekeeping that DPI Regulatory
Officers often have to deal with and get cleaned up, for
the good of the industry. If you see bad beekeeping then
report it correctly, otherwise it won’t become a job for the
right DPI staff to deal with.

Hopefully that will clarify the role of the BBO for some
readers, and so back to the topic at hand —biosecurity!
With a tough season ahead, now is an excellent time to
weed out all the junk that you really don’t need in your
operation. In tough times all dead wood should go!

The wrong approach would be to think that because

it’s tough that you need every single hive that you can
keep alive, so as a result you continue propping up those
suspect diseased hives. The right approach is to take out
(eliminate) every hive that has any new or longer term
history of AFB and to use the benefit of slightly lower
hive numbers to spread your hives out (split loads). This
will enable your remaining hives to perform better.

— -

This beekeepe E)iousl has a long term history of AFB,
which can only be remedied by them taking tough action



to clean up their junk. Don’t even try to save anything
that has AFB.. .just destroy it!

Whilst there is an argument that by splitting up loads
that the big beekeeper must travel further to work all

the hives, you must also consider the benefit. Two half
loads of great bees is far more valuable than one, two or
probably even three loads of sub-par bees. The perceived
“uneconomical” requirement of taking longer to service
hives that are spread out further may have the reward of
an extra box or two of honey next season, as the hives
were on average stronger and healthier in spring! Strong
hives are always better, so aim to achieve quality over
quantity and remember to get rid of all dead wood!

A pallet of dead wood (dropped on almonds in 2018)...
don’t waste your time (and money) with hives like this!

To achieve this ideal, start off by stopping antibiotic

use in preference for close monitoring and removing
EVERY hive that shows AFB! It is a very simple
approach. Removing antibiotic use will stop masking
AFB so it is easier to detect and destroy! Every AFB
hive removed from your apiary is helping you to clean
up your operation. Stop thinking of AFB hives as still
having value, or income generation potential...they
don’t! Infected hives will only cost your business money,
and the longer you try to keep them going the worse you
problem will become.

The end result of yet another failed attempt to treat AFB
with antibiotics (and how many doses has it had over the
years)! It doesn’t work and none of us want to see this or
be anywhere close to bees like that!

If you need assistance weaning yourself off antibiotic
use, | am available to meet with you to help you develop
a long term plan to manage and clean up your operation.
Many beekeepers feel that the only way that they can
stay in business is by using antibiotics to manage AFB.

37

The reality is that many commercial beekeepers do not
use antibiotics and they do pretty well for themselves.
The main management tools being to do regular brood
inspections and remove diseased hives as soon as they
are found. In fact, most long term AFB experienced by
beekeepers is actually propagated by their own hives
within their own apiaries, and often made worse by the
use of antibiotics that supresses the visible signs of AFB.

At the end of the day whilst tough times are being faced
by some NSW beekeepers this is also an opportune time
to grab the bull by the horns and clean up some of the
disease that has plagued many for so long, because it is
GREAT when you can bee keep without AFB.

If you would like assistance in improving the biosecurity
within your operation then please give me a call on 0438
677 195, or email rod.bourke@dpi.nsw.gov.au so that we
can start that conversation.

Ask me for a BOLT Code if you need one too...please
remember that July 1* is just around the corner and

you all need to do it or other relevant Bee Pest Disease
training (within the last 3 years) by then.

ustralla

Plastic Beehive Components
Made in Australia by Max Cane Apiaries

FULL DEPTH FOUNDATION SHEETS

* Made in Australia for Australian conditions

* Top quality food grade high impact polystyrene
* Excellent tensile strength and impact resistance
* Natural cell size

* Mitred bottom corners

* 6mm engagement tongue

Std colour Black, Natural, Yellow and Red
Other colours available with large orders (5000+)

Also available:
Nuplas plastic frames (made in Australia)
Full Depth, W.S.P and Ideal

Contact:

MAX CANE APIARIES
9 McGibbony Crt, Ararat, Victoria, Australia
Phone: 0427 501 551

ABN 561 108 274

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



They know me.
They know my farm.

That’s why I’'m
insured with WFI.

l At WFI, we take the time to thoroughly understand your

business and how it operates. Because when we get to

know a business, we can protect everything that matters.

Call 1300 934 934 or visit wfi.com.au

backed by @ ‘

AFSL 227681 trading as WFI (WFI).

Pollen available in Skgs bags

1 x 5 kg bag
4 x 5kg bags
20 x 5kg bags

$16/ kg
$14/kg
$13/kg

1 Box
5 Boxes
Plus freight

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

38

To see if our products are right for you, always read the PDS from
the product issuer, Insurance Australia Limited ABN 11 000 016 722

farm insurance

/
&

DALRYMPLE
.. VIEW

APIARY SUPPLIES

MANUFACTURERS AND SUPPLIERS
OF ALL YOUR BEEKEEPING NEEDS

ALL
AUSTRALIAN
MADE USING

QUALITY
AUSTRALIAN
HOOP PINE

EXCLUDERS

Built to last

Metal Construction
Stronger Rim & Core
Made Locally by
Dalrymple View using
ORIGINAL BEECO DESIGN

Stockist of most other beekeeping supplies

65 Forde Street Allora QLD 4362 0448 717 051
www.dalrympleview.com.au ¢ sales@dalrympleview.com.au




Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies is
owned and operated by Neil and
Sharon Masters together with sons
Cameron and Stuart. They are a
family owned Australian based
company producing high quality
Australian made products for the
beekeeping industry.

As experienced beekeepers, Sharon
and Neil are currently running 700
honey producing hives from their base
in Allora, Southern Queensland, which
is 45 minutes south of Toowoomba on
the New England Highway.

The business has grown enormously
since 2007 when the family purchased

The Masters Family: Cameron, Sharon, Neil and Stuart of
Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies.

the BEECO business from David and Dianne Cahill of Warwick and moved it to Allora. During the last 12
years the business has continued to grow and expand and so to accommodate their growing customer base
they built and moved into a larger premises in Allora’s Industrial Estate in 2018.

ABOVE TOP: Clearer Boards available in 8
Frame and 10 Frame. They are made with
4mm Ply and BEECO Escapes. ABOVE:
Frames available in Full Depth, WSP and Manley.

Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies manufacture all the
timber components for beehives including: frames,
supers and clearer boards etc. All the timber used is
Australian grown Hoop Pine sourced predominently
from the Imbil district of Queensland. The Masters
family continue to maintain the very high standard in
which was set by the previous owners. All products are
manufactured to precise specifications and therefore
only leave the factory as first grade. Their business
strives to sell only Australian made products, where
possible.

Along with the timber hive components, Dalrymple View
Apiary Supplies are now making the Original BEECO
Design Excluders again. The Queen excluder cores
are manufactured in Brisbane then trimmed and bound
by the team in Allora. These are all heavy duty and
have an extra cross wire under the rim and a thicker
metal binding.

Other great Australian products you will find in stock are
BEECO Smokers and Tobin’s Wax Foundation as well
as being the local Queensland agents for Max Cane’s
BeePlas Plastic Foundation (all Australian made).

Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies have easy access
to major freight companies and are able to send their
products anywhere in Australia. Neil, Sharon and
their sons are always willing and able to help fellow
beekeepers with all their beekeeping needs so be sure
to give them a call.

39 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



January 14 2020

Dear Australian Honey Bee Industry Council members, Australian Beekeepers, Australian citizens and
the Australian Government,

An open Letter to Australian Beekeepers, the Australian public & Australian Policy Makers

The world is saddened to see the bushfire crisis that is gripping Australia. As President of Apimondia -
the International Federation of Beekeeping Associations, | write to say our thoughts are with you and to
express my sincere wishes for better things to come for the Australian environment and Australian
beekeepers. The world is witnessing an environmental disaster for the beekeepers of Australia, their
honeybees and native bees that is of global significance to the broader global beekeeping population
and food security.

The beekeepers of the world are always conscious that Australia remains the only country free of the
deadly varroa mite and the home to the world's healthiest varroa-free bee populations. | was so
saddened to see the impacts of fire also on Kangaroo Island where extremely rare pure strains of
Ligurian bees exists in a Bee Sanctuary declared over 100 years ago. Preserving the bee populations
around the world relies on healthy bee populations and genetic diversity such as that which exists in the
Australian bee population.

Up to this point the major food source for bees in Australia was your pristine eucalypt-based flora from
your forests which has contributed to globally unique and special honey products of excellent quality
and diversity.

What is clear from the international news reporting is that the impacts on Australian beekeepers from
the events of fires following long droughts will be felt for the next 10 - 20 years as your forests recover.
What is concerning is that some forests may not recover | am told. This will surely significantly shift the
equilibrium of keeping bees in Australia and force the immediate assessment of how to keep bees
healthy and sustained in a severely floral resource constrained new climate changed reality.

To this end | encourage your governments and policy makers to double down to help you put long term
strategies in place to manage these difficult circumstances over the years ahead. This cannot be a short-
term effort. The efforts of careful planning and targeted programs to support beekeepers will be repaid
in the resulting crop pollination into the future for the important conservation of beekeeping in
Australia. We really hope that with strong action and government support optimism can be found for
Australian beekeepers.

Apimondia is deeply concerned about the wellbeing and long-term sustainability of bees and
beekeepers and the essential ecosystem services bees play through their pollination. Apimondia works

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 40



with initiatives such as World Bee Day to bring awareness to the important role that bees play. | am
currently in Rome meeting with FAO in relation to having bees recognised more prominently for their
role in sustainable development. Our global efforts should support positive action by your policy makers
to initiate new solutions to manage your current crisis and the problem of climate change for the
broader beekeeping world.

During the speech in Rome on World Bee Day, 20 May 2019 Maria Fernanda Espinosa Garcé President
of the UN General Assembly summarised the importance of bees for those present:

Bees support a staggering 170,000 species of plants that sustain over 200,000 animal species.

They are responsible for roughly a third of all food produced. They make nutritious food, notably

honey and royal jelly, of course — which are also used in medicines: both modern and

traditional. And in doing all of this, they support millions of jobs, farms, businesses and

communities around the world.

Whether you are talking about eradicating poverty, tackling hunger, protecting biodiversity or boosting
rural livelihoods — these tiny creatures play an outsize role in our efforts to achieve the 2030 Agenda.
But about half of all bee species are thought to be in decline. Five percent are thought to be endangered.
Across the world, colonies have been collapsing and bee numbers dwindling due to factors including
pollution, pesticides, urbanization, climate change and the global trade in low-quality honey.

| encourage the Australian government to work with the Australian beekeepers to use every resolve to
find new initiatives to tackle the challenges beekeepers face. Apimondia stands ready to support in any
way through your Apimondia Regional Oceania President Jodie Goldsworthy who is well placed in
Australia to support your efforts. She of course has the backing of the Apimondia Executive and myself
should this be needed or is helpful.

The thoughts of the world’s beekeepers are with you as you manage the difficult days ahead. Apimondia
wishes you every success into the future.

Sincerely,

Dr Jeff Pettis - USA
President
Apimondia

Apimondia is the International Federation of Beekeepers' Associations. It promotes scientific, social

and economic apicultural development in all countries and the cooperation of beekeepers™ associations,
scientific bodies and of individuals involved in apiculture worldwide. Since 1897, every other year
Apimondia organizes beekeepers' congresses, hosted by different countries. Apimondia maintains seven
scientific commissions and five regional commissions for the purposes of furthering scientific
understanding of apiculture and to facilitate exchange of information.

41 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



Varroa Mite Eradication Program

MEDIA RELEASE

Queensland Government
Department of Agriculture and Fisheries

09 January 2020
Mite-y fight against Asian honey bee enters new phase

Key points:

Targeted surveillance activities will ramp up to prove Townsville is free of varroa mite
Varroa mites could significantly damage the Australian bee industry and agricultural
sector, disrupting honey production and pollination services.

¢ Australia is the only inhabited continent in the world to be free of varroa mite

Main story:

Surveillance activities will ramp up in Townsville to prove the area is free of varroa mite.

The National Varroa Mite Eradication Program, led by Biosecurity Queensland, kicked into action in
July 2019 following the discovery of a nest of Asian honey bee (Apis cerana) at the Port of
Townsville, which were later confirmed to be carrying varroa mite (Varroa jacobsoni). Program
manager Rob Stephens said with no more Asian honey bees found, the program will now transition
to Proof of Freedom phase.

“This means more targeted surveillance activities including sweep netting, aerial pheromone
trapping, Rainbow bee-eater pellet sampling, bee lining and setting up feeding stations as well as
industry awareness and community engagement activities,” he said.

“January is usually a time when bees are more active, especially if there is rain to promote
flowering vegetation.

“So it’s very important that we identify if there are any remaining nests quickly.”

Varroa mite is a tiny parasite that could have serious consequences for the pollination of crops and
honey production if it were to spread to Australia’s population of European honey bee.

Mr Stephens said community help is especially important as the Program works to prove
Queensland is free of varroa mite.

“Australia is the only inhabited continent in the world to be free of varroa mite and we want to keep
it that way,” he said,

“The local community has been terrific at keeping an eye out and reporting sightings of bees to us.
“We have received more than 270 calls since July when our response officially first began and we
need that to continue.

“So the message remains: report unusual bees, nests or swarms to 13 25 23 immediately and we’ll
follow up.

“Like our European honey bee, the Asian honey bee will forage on flowers but are smaller, not as
hairy and look darker and glossier.

“Look for bees clustered into a swarm or nests in small hollows like trees, eaves, letter boxes and
compost bins.”

For more information visit www.daf.qld.gov.au or to report unusual bee activity call 13 25 23. ENDS
Media contact: Deborah Rule 0436 916 667

Queensland
Government

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 42



VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 2018-2019 GRATEFULLY RECEIVED

AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY COUNCIL INC
PO Box 42 (AHB'C) Phone: 0402 467 780

Macquarie ACT 2614 ABN: 63939614 424 Email: ahbic@honeybee.org.au

“> FRIENDS of AHBIC

Supporting Australia’s National Beekeeping Industry with a voluntary contribution

“Friend” Catcgorg |nvestment “Fricnd” Catcgory [nvestment
PLATINUM PLUS $60,000 SILVER $ 1,000 & above
PLATINUM $20,000 & above BRONZE S 500 & above
GOLD PLUS S 5,000 & above COPPER S 100 & above
GOLD $ 2,000 & above OTHER Upto $100

Contribution Details
[N\ 2 0 1= OO P TP S U PP PTOPTOTRPPP
Y Lo [ =TT OO
.................................................................................... State....ccveeeeeeee PoStCode. e
EMail: (P1€@SE PRINT CIEAIIY)...cuveieieeeee ettt sttt sttt st te et e s te e s besbe e b e beeresbe s ereennens
PRONE: et e r e eare e ns Date: .evvveeecee e
Contribution by: DIRECT DEPOSIT: §.................... CHEQUE:S....................
Please return this form to AHBIC by post or email POST: AHBIC, PO Box 42, Macquarie, ACT 2614
to ensure your contribution is recorded correctly EMAIL: ahbic@honeybee.org.au
Account Name: Australian Honey Bee Industry Council Inc
Banking Bank: Bendigo Bank
n-s-il- BSB: 633 000
3 Account No: 150976 405
Q\ Reference: Please include your NAME as the Direct Deposit Reference
Contribution by credit card is now available through the AHBIC website at
https://honeybee.org.au/friends-of-ahbic-voluntary-contribution/

—M Please indicate YES or NO

Please publicise my name in the AHBIC Newsletter (as financial supporter and in monetary category)

Please publicise my name in the AHBIC Newsletter (as financial supporter in undisclosed monetary category)

| would like to receive the AHBIC Annual Report

= 50 P

Please acknowledge this voluntary contribution with a Tax Receipt (email preferred)

Thank you for supporting AHBIC to continue supporting your industry at a national level.

It is gratefully appreciated.

43 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



The Southern Tablelands Branch of NSWAA Inc.

Mini Field Day
22" February 2020

Supplement Feeding  Variety of Protein Feeds  Sugar Feeding
Learning opportunities on how to manage your bees to get through winter.

Guest Speakers: Dr Doug Somerville and Elizabeth Frost

Includes the NSWAA Southern Tablelands Branch AGM meeting.
Venue: Wattle Valley, 151 Shingle Hill Way, Gundaroo NSW 2620
12 noon — BBQ Lunch
2pm — Meeting
Please RSVP by 18" February 2020

Email - Branch Secretary, Judith Saxvik — southerntablelands@gmail.com

NSWAA Southern Tablelands Branch welcomes all businesses with bee feed to attend with
information/samples/supplies — please RSVP.

Ecrotek Beekeeping Supplies and Nuplas Apiarist Supplies are attending the Mini Field Day
and Meeting.

Looking forward to seeing you on the 22" February 2020.

Everyone Welcome

Executive Members Contact Details

President: Laurie Kershaw (02) 62369137 Email: Itkershaw@bigpond.com
Vice President: James Kershaw (02) 62369137 Email: jkershaw87@gmail.com
Secretary: Judith Saxvik (02) 69684217 Email: jsaxvik@gmail.com
Treasurer: Therese Kershaw (02) 62369137 Email: theresekershaw@gmail.com

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020 44



Could this be happening to your beehives?

Disease in bee equipment can be a major problem
if left untreated.

The devastating effect diseases such as American
and European Foulbrood can cause is a constant
& concern for beekeepers.

e |recatment using Gamma Irradiation is a well

M established and proven method for eliminating

§ pathogens from bee equipment and killing all
forms of insect and pest contamination.

Irradiation also assists with increasing honey yield.

Is sterilisation a key step in your production process?

Gamma Irradiation provides the most effective sterilisation solution for
manufacturers of medicinal honey products.

Sterilisation ensures a quality product that meets all regulatory and business
requirements.

Steritech has been a provider of Gamma Irradiation services to the medicinal
honey industry for many years. Using our expertise and knowledge we can
assist you with your sterilisation requirements.

YOU CAN RELY ON IRRADIATION -YOU CAN RELY ON STERITECH

Your bees are calling out to you!

Steritech has been providing Gamma
Irradiation to the beekeeping industry for

Innovation is driven from ideas

The concept of using irradiation in the beekeeping industry
all started with an idea on how to do things a bit differently.

many years. In fact, the irradiation of bee
equipment was pioneered in Australia! We are constantly trying to develop ways to utilise our
processes to help your industry in lots of new ways.
Whether our service is used to eliminate
current contamination or is used as a
preventative measure,
N Steritech is always happy

to help our beekeepers.

But without your ideas and input, gamma irradiation would not
be where it is today.

Come and share your thoughts and ideas
with us. You could hold the key to
developing a new application that could =
alter the beekeeping industry forever.

From beehives to medical
\ applications, Steritech
® is there for you.
Sotioeh 4 o ol Please contact us about any inspirational ideas you have
member of the NSWAA

Steritech ww.steritech.com.au
- e

STERITECH NSW
Jamie Crighton
National Business Development Manager
Tel: 02 8785 4400
Email: jerighton@steritech.com.au

STERITECH QLD
Glenn Robertson
QLD General Manager
Tel: 07 3293 1566
Email: grobertson@steritech.com.au

STERITECH VIC
Raymond Bryden
VIC Sales Executive
Tel: 03 8726 5566
Email: rbryden@steritech.com.au

45 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



BECOME A

BERRINGA BEEKEEPER

At Berringa, we've proudly supported Aussie beekeepers for 25 years and we're always
on the lookout for new suppliers.
What are the advantages of being a Berringa beekeeper?
We’re 100% Australian owned and operated
¢ Al Berringa products are 100% Australian sourced.
~¢  From Eucalyptus and Manuka to honeycomb and beeswax, we believe
Aussie honey is unbeatable.
¢ Based in Melbourne, the Berringa team is always on hand to answer
your queries.
We’re transparent
¢ All Manuka is independently tested.
¢ We pay our beekeepers based on independent laboratory results. Our
quality standards include ACO, Codex, BSafe and TGA.
We care about our beekeepers
~¢ Drum and IBC supply is free for our regular Manuka suppliers.
“¢ Our dedicated procurement managers and friendly customer service team
are on hand to offer beekeeper support.
Be part of a company that drives Australian honey in the international
and domestic markets. Talk to our friendly procurement and supply team today.

Contact:
q Geoff Lord - Procurement Manager
- m: +61417 598 201 t: +61 3 8456 3543
e: geoff.lord@berringa.com
Berringa Customer Service
t: +61 3 8456 3543 e: beekeepers@berringa.com
berringa.com

| BERRINGA

SO

Australian Organic Honey Company Pty Ltd
24 Westside Dr, Laverton North VIC 3026, Australia

2020 Conference Dates

Bee Industry Council of WA
15 May, venue TBC

NSW Apiarists’ Association
21-22 May, Tamworth NSW

Tasmanian Beekeepers Association
29-30 May, venue TBC

SA Apiarists’ Association
11-12 June, venue TBC

QLD Beekeepers Association
18-20 June, Warwick QLD

Victorian Apiarists’ Association
TBC

Aust. Queen Bee Breeders Association
TBC

Honey Packers & Marketers Association
TBC

National Council of Crop Pollination Association
TBC

Australian Honey Bee Industry Council

Victoria

\ /

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

46

DON'T SHUT
YOUR DOOR
ON TERMITES!

DEMISE"

TERMITE DETECTION &
ELIMINATION SYSTEM

o Kills termites and wipes out the colony
e Easy to use in-ground traps
e Very low toxicity for humans and pets

g

hm“wm

Demise Kit includes: 10 Demise Bait Stations, 4 X 100g of Abide,
5 X 509 of Converge, 20 Baitwood blocks

www.pestcontroldirect.com.au ))

PEST CONTROL DIRECT
DIY SOLUTIONS AND HELPFUL ADVICE

Your"
Hives!

Control Small
Hive Beetles

APIS Small Hive Beetle Traps in conjunction
with Topbait™ PLUS or APIS Sticky Boards
will help put you back in control of your hives!
Topbait™ PLUS is registered for use within bee hives by the APVMA.

TOPBAIT
APVMA Approval #68330/108733

www.pestcontroldirect.com.au



AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY
N COUNCIL INC (AHBIC)
UPDATE

Full newsletter available from http://honeybee.org.au

NOTE FROM CHAIR, PETER McDONALD

Many events have been happening in the past month.
Drought continues in large areas throughout Australia.
Fires have been occurring and will continue to occur throughout the summer period.

Honey Bee industry people have been banding together in different areas to assist each other in whatever way they can.
Be it through contributing financially through programs such as , sharing sites to put bees onto floral resources,
sharing plant and equipment to recover from losses or just providing the support required both now and into the future

to look after each other’s welfare, especially the mental health of those impacted greatest. This support must continue
past the immediate events as for some of the impacted people the full depth of loss may not be felt until much later as the
forests take their time to recover.

Through all this activity normal operations must continue through all facets of our industry:

Honey must be produced where possible and marketed and sold widely as Australia produces the best honey in
the world.

Pollination services must still be provided as so much of agriculture now rely on us to continue to provide quality
Australia produce.

Queens must still be produced as we have the healthiest honey bee population in the world.
Equipment must be continued to be bought and paid for to support our supplier groups.

Advocacy to governments for programs and services must continue as all our successes to date have
been through continued and sustained advocacy.

Management of programs already in place such as Biosecurity, Research, levy collections etc. must
continue to ensure their effective and efficient delivery, and

Planning for future events must continue.

One such future event is the 4th Australian Bee Congress. After the success of last years congress, AHBIC has
decided to have another and it will be held in 2022 in NSW. Further details will be forthcoming. So start getting
excited and start planning for an event that will celebrate 200 years of the Honey Bee in Australia.

With all these activities, each and every person involved in the Honey Bee industry, especially those in voluntary
leadership positions, are working their hearts out to achieve not just their own personal business goals but also the
aspirations for the wider Honey Bee community. I thank you all for your efforts.

A special and very big thank you to the team at Hive and Wellness for their outstanding work in getting the
program in place with us. It is very appreciated.

HELP IS

AVAILABLE THROUGH

HiveAid

BEEKEEPER DROUGHT AND.BUSHFIRE RELIEF

47 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020



PLASTIC

The Best Plastic Foundation

" HUNTER VALLEY APIARIES |

Col & Linda Wilson PO Box 180, KURRI KURRI NSW 2327 Ph/Fax: (02) 4930 4950

FOUNDATION

WAX

We can mill to the thickness
you require

Premium Quality

For Plastic and Wax Foundation

BEE BOXES

WEATHERTEX Lids & Bottom
Boards

QUEEN EXCLUDERS
FRAME FEEDERS
QUEEN CELLS

You Can Buy Have your own wax milled or
Dominates Sales in exchanged for foundation in
USA and CANADA stock

Sizes, FD, WSP, Manly, Ideal DRONE COMB FOUNDATION
I available
Fu PLAST.IICblF RAMES Wax bought or exchanged for
avallable bee goods
AFB
FRAMES Mahurangi NZ TEST KITS

Quick and easy to use
Results in just 3 minutes

SWARM ATTRACTANTS
APITHOR for Small Hive Beetle

NOZEVIT

HIVES CAN BE TREATED FOR LESS THAN $1

Healthy bee colonies build brood faster in the
Spring, and will winter extremely well when
their intestinal integrity is intact. By using all
natural Nozevit as a food supplement for intestinal
cleansing for internal ailments.

ie NOSCMa

\_

For All Your BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES
Email: honeybeel00@skymesh.com.au

Phone: 02 4930 4950

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020




Proudly supporting
Aussw beekeepers

since 1953

Over more than 60 years, Capilano Honey has grown from humble beginnings to be one of the
world’s leading honey suppliers, proudly supporting more than 600 Australian Beekeeping families.

We are actively seeking to expand our supplier network, sourcing quality honey and beeswax from
new and existing beekeepers. You do not need to be a shareholder in order to become a supplier.

To become a supplier, please contact our Honey Supply Manager, Stephen Covey:

0419 431 652 | s.covey@capilano.com.au

5 O
capilanohoney.com m@%m

49 Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020




AMERICAN BEE JOURNAL

For beekeeping information read
The American Bee Journal
Editorial emphasis on practical-down-to-earth material,
including questions and answers.
1 year US$52.00, 2 years US$99.00
Digital Edition price US$16.00
Please inquire for airmail - VISA, MasterCard accepted
For more information or free sample copy, write to:
51 South 2" Street, Hamilton, Illinois, 62341
Tel: (217) 847 3324  Fax: (217) 847 3660
Email: abj@dadant.com
Website: www.americanbeejournal.com
The American Bee Journal is the largest monthly
apiculture magazine in the world.

BEE CULTURE

The Magazine of American Beekeeping
Published Monthly - Free Calendar with Subscription
www.BeeCulture.com for details

AUSTRALIAN BEE JOURNAL
The Journal of the Victorian Apiarists’ Association Inc.
Published monthly
Annual subscription:$82 Australia / $120 overseas
For more information and a free sample copy
Contact: The Editor
PO Box 42, Newstead VIC 3462
Email: abjeditors@yahoo.com

THE BUZZ!

South Australian Apiarists’ Association Newsletter
Published 5 times annually
Included in annual membership subscription to SAAA
(minimum subs $100.00)
For further information please contact:
The Secretary, SAAA
PO Box 326 Mt Compass SA 5290
Ph; 0419 982 102
Email: secretary(@saaa.org.au

THE AMATEUR BEEKEEPER

Bi-monthly newsletter for
The Amateur Beekeepers’ Association Inc..
Editor: Sue Carney
Email: susancarney@me.com

THE NEW ZEALAND BEEKEEPER
Official Journal of Apiculture New Zealand Inc. - www.
nba.org.nz
Accounts & Subscriptions: Pauline Downie
PO Box 25207 Wellington 6146 New Zealand
Phone: 04 471 6254
Email: secretary@nba.org.nz
Advertising: Certa Solutions
PO Box 2494, Dunedin 9044, New Zealand
Ph: 0800 404 515
Email: beekeeper@certasolutions.co.nz

Australia’s Honeybee News January-February 2020

50

ADVERTISERS

Apiary Cots 8
Aussie Hives 33
Australian Queen Bee Exporters 16
Australian Queen Bee Line Pty Ltd 32

Avant Equipment 7
Bee Build 20
Bee Engineering 16
Beechworth Honey Pty Ltd 20
BeePlas Australia 37
BeeWise 29
Berringa 46
Blue Bees Producers 20
Boutelje Products Ltd 34
B-QUAL Australia Pty Ltd 20
Browns Bees Australia 38
Burnett Bee Keeping Supplies 2
Capilano Honey Ltd 49
Clayton Plastics 18/19
Covey Queens 12
Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies 38
Demise 46
Denmar Apiaries 2
Ezyloader 10
Honey Down Under 2
Honey Wanted 8
Hornsby Beekeeping Supplies 30
Hummerbee Forklifts 9
Hunter Valley Apiaries 48
Jz’s Bz’s Queen Cages 6
Lyson Beekeeping Supplies 21
NUPLAS - Plastic Hives 26/27
Penders Beekeeping Supplies 10
Prestige Stainless 12
Powder Blast 29
SCHUTZ 52
Simons Boiler Co 12
Spitwater 35
Steritech Pty Ltd 45
Superbee 51
Top Bait Plus 46
WEFI Insurance 48
www.candlemaking.com.au 2




CONTACT US TO REQUEST A QUOTE OR BOOK A DELIVERY T. 02 6851 1155
BEN SMITH - E. ben@superbee.com.au

PAYMENT IN 30 DAYS OR LESS

Bee Wonderful Pty Ltd

ABN. 37113 160 571

Cnr Newell Hwy & Landrace Rd
Forbes NSW 2871

T. (02) 6851 1155

E (02) 6851 1177

www.superbee.com.au

—y




SCHUTZ

PACKAGING SYSTEMS

SCHUTZ ECOBULK

EATURES INCLUDE:

- Economically designed for the safe

- Can be easily stacked up to 3 ECOBULK high

- Capacity MX ECOBULK — 1,000L (275 Gal)

- Manufactured under HACCP conditions in a clean environment

N

(,

'1\\.

AT

CONTACT SCHUTZ TO ORDER YOUR ECOBULK TODAY AT SALESAU@SCHUETZ.NET OR ON 03 9360 9291
WWW.SCHUETZ.NET




